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STATE OF mbOWHUP
UMMWWHEWZH OF WGmHZHmm AND PROFESSIONAL WmﬁdeHHOZ

GMU%WHEMZH Om meHZMmm bZU
PROFESSIONAL NmﬂdﬁPHHOZ

Petitioner,
V. Case No. 2014-018148
CILB
HUGO FORSTER,

‘Respondent.

/

- ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

The UmmeﬂEmbn.MOH. wcmwhwmwx_mba ZWHmmmmmH05mH..wmmiHmnwob.
AsmdeﬁH0bmH=V files this ,wagwinWHmﬁw¢m Wo&ﬁHWHbﬁ _wamwbmﬁ
bwmwﬂmw wmﬂwworo A=Wmmwobamdﬁ;v and alleges:

1. Petitioner is ﬁwm mnmﬂm mmmbn% oﬁmﬂmma with regulating
the wﬂmnnunm 0m nobmnﬂﬂowHOS noanmnnpbm wchcmhﬁ ‘to mmnwwOb
20.165, mHOHMQW mﬁmncﬁmm.ANOvar and chapters 455 and 489, part
I, Florida Statutes (2013).

2. Petitioner has jurisdiction over the unlicensed
practice of construction nonmwmnwwbw pursuant to section 489.13,
mpoﬂpam_mﬁmncﬁmmuﬁwcpue.

3. At no time material hereto was Respondent QGHW
registered or anwwnwmﬂ to engage in the practice of
construction contracting pursuant to chapter 489, part I,

Florida Statutes (2013).



4. At no time material hereto was Trenchless Pipe Lining,
LLC ﬁHOﬁmHH< ﬂﬁmﬁpmwm& to mbmmmm Hb ﬁrm ﬁHmOﬁHQm of construction
or mHmnﬁHanH oounHmOHPHm @ﬁHaﬁmﬁn ﬁo nﬂwwﬂmﬂ mmw parts I & 1T,

£

.MHOHHQm mﬁmnﬁﬁmc ANOHuV

5. Respondent:’s last known address is HWﬁw_ Eden Isle
Boulevard N.E., ‘Apt. 57,. 8t m,m.nmuw_ccwmﬁ _Florida 33704:

6. Oon' or about April 28, muowﬁ\ Respondent performed
‘Hmmcwmwma nonmﬁﬂcnnw05 .mmH<Mmmm . for- -compensation  at  the
,Hmvwmmbom om rmmHHm mHmnN at vmo N.W. wa wmﬂmmmmmiwmiww mymmme
wwﬁwm. |

7. Based upon the foregoing, wmmMOUQmﬂﬁ.donmﬁmm gection
489, Hwﬁwv~ ﬁHOHH@m mﬁmncﬂmm ﬁMOva. v% ﬁmeGHE_sa an. mnﬁP4H_<
H@QCHHHum Hwnm;mﬂﬁm cnﬂmﬁ ﬁnﬁmwwmﬂ @mw @mHn H wPOHHQm.mﬁwnﬂnmm
.ﬁwova_.mmmmm.kOODmﬁHﬁcﬁemv ‘GODdﬂmcrnhn EAﬂUOC#; ﬁ:m ﬂWmcwm+ﬁm
license. .

WHEREFORE, Petitioner requests that a Final Order be
mﬂnmﬁmﬂ_%EHOM%dmAmﬂm 0H.50Hm.mmmmrw.hoHHoswum",mb mmawﬂwmﬂﬁmwﬁﬁm
H%hmw.mmmemEmUﬂ of nomﬁm_ﬂmHWﬂm@ to the investigation, and/or
any. OﬁbmH.HwHHmmuwwm.UmmeﬂEmHn Mm,mcﬂUOHHNm&.wo HE@Omm_wchcwnw
to chapters 455 and 48%, part X, Florida Statutes. (2013), .-and

the rulés promulgated thereunder.



.mew v. Hugo Forster
nm.mm ZO J2014- 0ls148g
b&ﬁpﬂpmnﬂﬂnw<m Complaint Signature Page

Signed ﬂwwmmu¢ﬂ.Qmw.ahmZOﬂmEvmwh 2014.

KEN LAWSON, Secretary
Department of Business and .
Professional Regulation

By: /s/ TIan Brown
Ian Brown.
bmmpmnmhn General oocbmmH
MHOHHQN Bar No. pmmo¢m
‘Department of Business and
' Professional Regulation
Office of the General Counsel
Hmpo.Z: Monroe Street, mnm..pw
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
(850)488-0062 Telephone
(850)921-9186 wwomHBHHm

PC Found: November 24, 2014
By: Tan Brown

BB



NOTLCE OF RIGHTS

pPlease be advised that .Enmwmﬂ.o:.chﬂmﬂ gection 120.573, Florida
Statutes, is not available for administrative m%m@ﬂﬁmw m.ui,..uwwﬂ..nw.”ﬂU.M.m
S\ﬁo oﬁ m.mowﬁ% action.’

Please be m&ﬁ..m,m.ﬂ that .Wmmwob&.mbﬁ has .ﬁpm. right to request a
hearing Lo be conducted in accordance with sections 120.569 and
120.57, Florida Statutes, to be %mwﬂmmmzﬂmm_.. Uuw _noﬂ._bmmH ..OW. other
qualified representative, to present evidence and ‘m,HdemE..." to call
Ep& Qm.mm,w.lmkma.wwm .su.,ﬂbmmm,mm and to: have mc,g.oon_u.bmm. mbm mnbmomu_.mm &ﬂ.nmm
..ﬁmo.c.i” Hmmdmm .OH.F wﬁm .. GH | me. behalf if a hearing is requested. Any
__request [or mm. mnﬂrwﬁﬂ.ﬁmﬂ%mﬂwa‘m HUHOnwo&ﬁﬁm..ﬁo nﬁwkwmbmm or contest the
charges nOﬂﬁmmem in the administrative complaint must conform to Rule
wm-pom.mcymv.”mmuﬂﬁmw.Humawu&mnwmﬁm<m Code. Rule 28-106.111, Florida
Administrative Code,. ‘wwovwﬂﬁm... Hﬁ var .nwpm.n ._m H.wmw@oum.m.q__,n Mm.“_ﬂ_.m ..‘,"n.o.
request a hearing SHEJ._.b 21 _Qwu\m of Hmam..p.ﬁd_ of Amb ‘agency @.Hmmm_.m,.u.m..
,.w.m.wv_osmmbn waives the right to request a hearing on the facts alleged.

NOTICE REGARDING ASSESSMENT OF COSTS

~Respondent is placed on notice .that Petitioner has incurred costs
related Lo the investigation and prosecution of this matter. Pursuant
to section mww..u..wqﬁwv (a), ' Florida ,m.nmﬂﬁ..mm» ,.,..nbm. Board, or the
Department when there is no w&.m,..Hah may assess .costs related to the
investigation and prosecution of the case excluding costs associated
with ‘an attorney's time, against Respondent in- addition to any other

discipline imposed.



orida Dopartrrantol : . Office of the General Counsel

,. ©"fan Brown, Lead Afto
Busi Nes " Unlicensed Actiity Enforcement
Professi _ 1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
; e " ‘Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
Reguiaticn Phone: 850.488.0082 « Fax 850.921.9186
Ken Lawson, Secretary . Rick Scott, Governor
November 25, 2014
Leslie Gratz
11 Island Avenue, 511"
Miami Beach, FL 33139
CaseNo:  2014-018148 | .
Subject: Hugo Forster d/b/a Trenghless Pipe Lining, LLC
Dear Ms. Gratz:

This is in reference to the complaint you filed with this agency against the above named Subject. Upon
‘completion of the investigation, the complaint was forwarded to the Office. of the General Counsel for
teview. Our office found probable cause to believe that the Subject engaged in the unlicensed practice of
a regulated profession. Accordingly, formal charges in the way of an Administrative Complaint have

This office is in the process of serving the Administrative Complaint. Once served, if the Subject
disputes the charges and requests a formal evidentiary hearing, your testimony may be required: In any
event, you will be informed as the case progresses and advised of the ultimate outcome. If you have any
questions, please feel freeto contact me at 850.717.1555. L

Sincerely,
/s/ William I, Benson

‘William H. Benson
Assistant General Counse]

LICENSE EFFICIENTLY. REGULATE FAIRLY.
WWW.MYFLORIDALICENSE.COM




S0t Departrert 4 Office of the General Counsel
" lan Brown, Lead Attorney’

w U m_ N mm \J ) Unlicensed Activity Enforcement

Proft mum_ 1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
. Taliahassee, FL 32399-2202

1n@c atior, - Phone: 850.488.0062 « Fax: 850.921.9186
Ken _.mimo?.mmo_.mﬁmQ : Rick Scott; Governor
November 25, 2014

Hugo Forster.
d/bfa Trenchless Tﬁc PEET 11LC
1501 Eden Isle Boulévard N.E.

Apt. 57
. St. Petersburg, FL 33704

Case No: 2014-018148
SERVICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT AND ELECTION OF RIGHTS
domw ,H,\.c._.. doﬂmﬁnﬁ

,_,E.. is 8 Emﬁ: yois that probable cause has been found 16 believe that you violated certain provisions of

‘the Florida Contracting Statutes. The Administrative Complaint criclosed with this letter contains the
formal charges filed against you along with an Election of Rights Form. Wonc_a oﬁ. the Administrative
Complaint and Flection of Rights Form, constitutes legal service upon you.

“'The optiops available to you .E&Q. anmm law are as follows:

.?v Check cvﬂo_p (1) if you do dispute the material facts alleged and _dn_:nﬁ _
. ?ﬂsmH hearing before an EE.EﬁE»Eo Fs, E&% with the' CHSBo: o_. >aﬁ_n7§s<a
.ﬂcm::mm. R . o S .

_ After Q@@&E. svﬁcq- AS oMEE:om mvce_,c EE ..ana-.&ovw of iwcnro_. wcc dispulc any
material fact allcged in the Administrative Complaint, you may also request the
opportunity to discuss settlement of the case by r:ao_ﬂﬂm the second box under option
(1) and retirning the Election of Rights to this office via U. S. Mail, Email or Fax within
21 days of your ..nno:: of this letter. .

(b)-~ Choose option (2) if you do not 9&:.»@ the Emﬁﬁ& facts alleged, and request a :r:._sr
before a Depariment hearing officer, where you will have the opportunity fo present written and
oral evidence in mitigation, nnmﬂ_asm the conclusions of w:z .:.m the vﬂﬁ:« for violations.

() Choose option (3) if you do not dispute any material fact'apd waive your right to either
type of hearing. ' This. means that the Department will determine a penalty on the charges sct.
forth-in the Administrative Complaint without input from you.

Please be ddvised, pursuant to section 120.573, Florida Statutes, that mediation 18 nol available
for this type of agency action. ,

You must respond by sclecting one of the options on the enclosed Election of Rights Form, and forward
the executed Election of Rights form to this office via U.S. Mail, Erail or Fax within 21 days of your.
reccipt of this letter. Failure {o respond within the 21-day Huo:om constitutes a waiver of the rights
outlined above, and the Unﬁmﬁﬁoa shall .proceed agdinst you by default. Prior “oral or written
submissions 1o th¢ Department regarding this matier will mot be considered- fesponsive to (his
Administrative Complaint. Wmmma_qv: of your vnow comnmunication(s) with the Department, it is ?@EE&

LICENSE EFFICIENTLY. REGULATE ._,n>=.~_|<.
WWW. ~s<_u_.CE_U>r_OHv.ﬁm COM



that you respond o the Administrative OoE_umeﬁ. by selecting one of ‘the options on Eo enclosed
Election of Rights Form. . )

You must let the U» artment know if vour mailin EEH@% owwu £8.

HEHHFHOHHOZOHEQEm m,o_mﬁﬁ >2.._u >2 Mw >HH_>O§HZHm mﬂOGﬁU BE WHOHH‘QHU
. -BYTHE UEH;HEZH g NH UP%m % EFHU TO: -

- Service of Process d.:;

Office of m-n General Q.E_mn_
Department of Business and
. Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2206
Sincerely,
/s/William H. Benson
QEE.EE Benson
Assistant General Counsel
Department of Business & Professional Regulation
Office of the General Counsel
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2202.
w.ronm“ (850) 717-1555
(850) 488-5700 .-
,mEm; E:% gﬁoﬁ@ﬁ%ﬂoﬂ&&ooﬁo com

>.H,.H.OH.Hm gmﬁﬁaﬁ OoE@_mEH Election of Rights Form



. . STATE OF FLORIDA
~DEPARIMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION
ELECTION OF RIGHTS
DBPR v. HUGO FORSTIR" T Case No. 2014-018148
PLEASE CHECK ONLY ONE .Qm ‘THE THREE OPTIONS.

Option (1) [] I do dispute the allegafions of matorial fact in the Administrative Complaint. ‘L% is a petition for a hearing involving
dispnied material facts pursuant to sections 120.569(2)(a) and 120.57(1), Florida Statutes, (“formal hearing”™) before an Administrative
Taw Judge of the Division of ‘Administrative Hearings. T specifically’ disputc. the following' material facts alleged in -the
-Admiinistrative .ﬁ.i..u._..um_.n. (altach extra pages or write on the back if needed): - ST : . |

In addition to the above election for formal heari ing, if vou wish te entér into settlement ncgotiations, check the box below:

[ Section 120.569(2)(a), Florida mﬁmmomv wnnﬁﬂom the Departmént to send this case to the Division of Administrative Hearings
(DOALY) for a formal hearing within 15 days after recciving your Election of Rights. T am intercsted in settling this case and waive the
15-day requirement in oR—Q. to onter into settlement bc.wcm.ﬁ_..oum with the Department.

Option (2) [1 T do not dispute the allegations of matérial fact in the Administrative Comiplaint. 1 wish to. subait ‘oral and written
evidence in mitigation at a hearing pursuant to section 120.57(2), Florida Statutes (“informal heating”) and that this.oral and writien -

cvidence be considered before any penalty and fines are imposed. *- -

"Option 3) [] I do ot dispute the __n__nw»:o...w of matcrial fact in the Administrative PoB_uF_E Eaim:qn my Fight to EQ form of
hearing. 1 request that-a Final Order imposing a penalty and fincs be entered in this case. o _ . o

THIS [S A LEGALLY RINDING POCUMENT. SEEK IJGAL ADVICE-BEFORE SIGNING [¥. YOU DO NOT FULLY
UNDERSTAND THE TERMS.

REPRESENTATIVE

 — E— i

"ATTORNEY OR QUALIFIED

HUGO FORSTER

SwAd T Siroet Address (whors srvice shallbe made)
.Qaﬂr I Smte  Zip Diaixil! R ws? ., Yip
Hm_%mczm ‘Number and Fax ZEd,gw (it wbé ,. . : H&ovwouo. Number | ,

Date Received the Administrative GoEﬁ._,mF» Facsinpile Number -

THE ELECTION OF RIGHTS FORM AND ANY ATTACHMENTS SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE DEPARTMENT
WITHIN 21 DAYS AND MATLED TO:

ATTN; Service of Process Unit
. Office of the General Counsel
Department of Business and Professional Regulation
1940 N. Monroe St., Tallahassee, FI. 32399-2206

‘Telephone: (850) 488-0062 Fax: (850) 483-5700 .
. Updated 3/17/2015 8:30:00 AM



(nfl12) Maintain Complaint Page 1 of 1

o . FAQ | Help | Sign O
| VRHome ['lnbox | Enity | Application | License | Gash [xamnspecion] Enforcement | Report |
| . Complaint Search * _ Change Recording License Type | Delete Complaint | Mass Activity
Update | Mass Discipline Update . i Mass Status Update | Public Case Info .
500 ‘_ T PIOTessiots S = T rmu@no_am.wnac._ﬂad

VR Home > Compleint Search > Maintain Complaint

Lic Type 0604 - Certified Plumbing Contractor Status o Probable Cause o s Date 111242014
. CMP - _— S
Complaint# 2014018148 . Cese ._.Sum_ Complaint ﬂ_m_u.nmao: Disposition Date
. - FORSTER, . bbenson -. i
Docket# Respondent HUGO Respansible 'BENSON, BILLY - Public Case

Complaint | Respondent | Complainent | Addt! ino

.m..v.ocam. ..n_,_m._s_m Wnsm:!mr Security Level 1 HH
Form mwh,g..no.:im._:.. Priority 1 m
Cissn UNLC-UnlGonsed o o e =
Security STND - Standard - Incident
Region wﬁh_mi Regional Received 04/28/2014

Reference ULA

Entered 04/28/2014 Entered By Irobinson

Compt is alleging that subj in unlicensed. Comp!
contracted with subj on 12/20/2013 In the amount of
3000.00 for plumbing work. Compl states that the subj
: . relined the length of a pipe but failed to pen the inlets for

Summary the tollet and vanities. Compl states that subj stated he
would fix the issue. Subj never showed up. a contract was
not provided however Corporation records reveal subj is
Manager! Member of Trenchless Plpe Lining, LLC. Subj
hor company has a license with DBPR PRELIM ~ -

Updated 11/26/2014 14:41:02 - " By Kjohnson

SRE el e OKaE VR CR e L B

A4Get Adobe Reader,

http://vr:9029/1e5/faces/jspfenforcement/fldbpr/NF23FIdbprMaintainStatus... 11/26/2014



Walker, Danielle

From: Walker, Danielle

Sent: Tuesday, December 02, 2014 4:38 PM

To: pipeliningl@gmail.com o _
Subject: 2014018148 - Hugo Forster - Administrative Complaint
Attachments: . SKMBT_50114120216310.pdf

Dear Hugo Forster:

The Department of Business and Professional Regulation (DBPR) filed an Administrative Complaint against
you. Copies of this document were sent to you by Certified and Regular mail at the following address:

Hugo Forster

d/b/a Trenchless Pipe Lining, 1:1.C
1501 Yiden Isle Boulevard N.E.
Apt.37 - .
St. Petersburg, FI1. 33704

Copies of this document are also m:wormn 8.._5.% email.

Should you have any questions or concerns pertaining to this correspondence or the .mnmnrgaaw please contact
the Office of the _Q.nnﬁ.m._ Counsel at 850.488.0062. ‘

.mian_d__w,

Danielle Walker N

Administrative Agsistant |

Service of Process Unit -

Office of the General Counsel ,
Department of Business and Professional Regulation
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 42
- Tallahassee, L 32399-2206

Ph. 850.717.1354 ’

Fax. 850.488.5700
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Hugo Forster
Total Postage (/b/a Trenchless Pipe r:__zrf LiLC
2014018148 CC :

tTg. 1501 Eden Isie Boulevard N.E.

ARG APt 57 “—
o FOBaxNo. St. _vmnn_ m_::.n. FL 33704 .._'
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STATE OF FLORIDA

1940 North Monroe Street
- Tallahassee, Florida 32389

www.MyFloridalicanse.com

Adminisirative
Conipiaint
regular mail

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

Hugs Forster .

(/lin Trenchless Pipe Linlsg; LLC
2004018148 CC

1501 Eden Isle Bouievard NLE,
Apt. 57 .

St Petershineg, FL 33704

Q\r?

&
('27/(



. 9-Dec-ZB14 - 13:46 - 14154847868

—nmx sent via :m:%nx.,no_i

Hugo Forster Danielle Walker

2:3@.&1.%%&&9.
9 T

Message
Hello Danielle,

=_sﬁ%§so_s$m=og_o:5§m=m%3
‘We own patened “renich-less” pipe rehabilfation
. technology that restores drains for 100 years .
 Without the need for any construction. .~ -~ -
.._.z_m .Egm?lus...,vwm ,_i_..u _.oo_so_o__nw_mxﬁm
purely to avoid any trenching and resulting - o
construction-related activities, as evidenced in the
name ofthe business "Trenchless Pipe Lining, LLC".

 The process involves drain cleaning, followed by
drain video inspection, followed by the installation
of a self-hardening inner pipe sleeve that prevents
all future backups and leaks. - _

Since there is no need 1o remove and replace
existing drains, there is also no need to excavaie
fioors and replace them, thereby avoiding all

construction-felated activities. =

We are unaware of any license issued by the State of
Florida for "Cured-In-Place Pipe Lining", andso -
.elected option #2 admilting fo the "material facts" -
even though it is opaque as to what those facts may
be and how they apply to the Florida stalites.

‘So our hope is to rectify the issue with your office
and the pefitioner (Mr. Grat7) in the most amicable

p.1



9-Dec-2814 13:48 - 14154847068 »4

STATE OF FLORIDA
DFEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSICNAL wm.mc;dg
o ELECTION OF RIGHTS B
DEPR v. HUGO FORSTER Case No, ustum:u

E%Oﬁ*@zﬂ@m Hﬂmgﬂucaozp .

.E.ununo%?n_g%%?n ?Eﬁggg unuﬂoamﬁ __nnEnsezS_.n
disputed material facts pursvant fo gﬁo&%ﬂ&ﬂnﬁcﬂavggﬁggggg
Law J %%Eggggmégﬁnggﬂraiig
gagg m&un_.nuwu_.smﬂgﬂa E?gm.ﬁa&w :

D ggvgg iﬁﬁuﬁgsﬂlﬁ_gsﬁgag 85
(DOAH) fora Egggﬁgﬁﬁgégﬁgusgﬁsgggggg
15-day Egﬁliaﬁaﬂsgaaﬂg&sﬁg S .

Mgs&.eigﬁgagﬁsﬁgg?ﬁ_ssﬁaiﬂ% ..
ns._SSEEEuE__ gﬁgﬁg“_uouqﬁu mﬁ.ﬁgﬁ Egvinﬁﬁuggﬁg

o_a....QD .&i&i?gasga?ggﬁaﬁﬁsi&! Eaﬁ&
. bearing. ¥ request that a Final Order imposing a pealty and fines be entered in this case. .

THIS IS A LEGALLY BINDING snﬂgﬁzd.mmmﬂ.ﬁmmb—.. ADVICE BEFORE SIGNING IF YOU DO NOT FULLY

gggﬂmﬁqﬁg

mmcg—.dnﬂmwQ I b,.—.u.ogo gEEUEWMmmz.—. ATIVE
201 17th a mz.mnmm au:_.u. mwu.o.._. : S -
mﬂﬂ-k_&nﬁ : .mg_gniﬁ?gun:mﬁﬁi:g%v N
Gy . sae . Zp Gy s oz
._.n_uurunnz&uvﬂﬁnmﬁ E.vn. an : " Telephone Number -

12/2/2014 . o . : SARRP
ggnﬁgg Facsimile Number

THE ELECTION cm_wugm FORM AND ANY P.HH.PEHZ.MM mﬂOcsg RECEIVED BY THE EN—SH.-E.—.

ﬁ,momzmu  WITHIN 21 DAYS AND MAILED TO:
- DEC 89 20t TTN: Servics of P
. De of Business and Professional
OBPR Senvice of Process Unit e aadecss S R awmv i
Telephone: (850) 4880062 Fax: (850) 488-5700
Updated 12/2/2014 4:30:00 PM
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STATE OF FLORIDA o
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL .REGULATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,

Petitioner,

W Case No. 2014-018148
2014-044969
CILB

HUGO FORSTER,

Respondent.

/

 FINAL ORDER ADOPTING mwaﬂﬁmzmzeﬂwmmmmzmza

The hm@anEmbn JOW ‘Whmwbmmm ~and Professional Regulation
ﬁaumﬁmwﬁamzﬁzvﬁ. in accordance ,zwﬂw the provisions of section
Hmo.mQAmv, ,MFOH%ﬂm..mmmwﬁnmmy hereby enters this Final Order
%ﬂnDHUOHmﬁHbm and adopting in toto the ‘mmﬁmwnEmWﬂ memmEmﬂﬂ
entered MﬂﬁOpvmﬁSNms Hugo WOHmme_mﬁm the U@MWHﬂimﬁW. mﬁwmnﬁmm
hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated 6%: reference. Upon
noumMQmHmﬁHOBH of the Settlement Agreement and being otherwise
mﬂww%.ma<wmma\ it is WmHmU%

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED:

1. The Stipulation’ is approved, adopted, and incorporated
herein by reéeference. Accordingly, the parties shall adhere to

and abide by all the terms of the Settlement Agreement.



2. This Final Order shall become effective upon filing
with the Clerk of the UmUWHﬁamﬂW_Uw.WQWHUmmm and Professional
Regulation.

. day of __ | , 2015.

[PV,

- DONE ..PZU ORDERED this

Ken Lawson, Secretary -
Department of Business and
professional Regulation
Northwood Centre o
1940 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399

DBPR v. Hugo Forster
Case Nos. 2014-018148 and 2014-044969
Final Otder Adopling Settlement Agreement



NOTICE OF RIGHT TO mwwmme,.

Unless ﬂ%@ﬂﬂmwuw,.ﬂwHémms any wdewf.wmdemmHM..Wmmmnﬁmgu‘ww
this Final Oﬂﬂmﬂ,5&< mwmw.ucmwnwmw Hm<wmi UM‘ﬂWHwﬂm wb.oHMmemH
Notice of Appeal with the Clerk of the Um@ﬂHn&Wﬂn of Business
and Professional Regulation, and a copy of the notice,
moooaﬁmmwma.vw.ﬁWm wwHHnw mmmm.WHmmnHHUmQ by law, Swnﬁ.nwm clerk
of the mﬁwHOﬁHMWﬂm District Court of Appeal within 30 days of
the mmmmnﬁw4m nwwm of ‘ﬁﬁwm ;uHQmﬂn in accordance with Florida
Rule Omawﬂwmpwmnm wm&mm&ﬂ&m_w.ppo, and section 120.68, mHowwmm
Statutes.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that.a true and correct copy of this Final
Order was provided to Respondent, 1501 Eden Isle mocwmdew NE,
APt. 57, St. Petérsburg, FL 33704, by regular U.S. Mail this

day of . 2015.

OFFICE OF THE AGENCY CLERK

Copy Furnished to:
Ian Brown, Assistant General Counsel

BB

DBPR v. Hugo Forster
Case Nos. 2014-018148 and 2014-044969
Final Order Adopting Settlement Agreement



STATE QF FLORLDA _
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
mwomwmmHozwﬁ wmmqueHoz.

mmﬁHﬂHOﬁmH~ ;"m$ ; :

. Case No. 2014-018148
2014-044969

. CILB

'HUGO FORSTER, .

mﬂmwosamnﬁ4

... \

mmaﬂmemZH WQWWHZHZH

- HUGO womeww Awmm@osamnﬁu~ maa ﬁwm oﬁmwwazmza oF wquzmmm
AND mwommeHozwa. wmmcquHoz .Numwmnﬁ&mnnu.. hereby agree to the
.mowwozwma mmﬁﬂwmamsd b@HmmzmSH hbmﬂmraobﬂv mba to w?m ouﬂﬁ% Om a

_A,.musmh OdQOH HnoowﬁOHmwwﬁm wwwm bawmmSmuw as. ﬂwm mHumH HmmOwnﬁHObw

[T R 4
"

N F

Acﬁ.ijmo.amﬁmmwwy MﬂMmmmmwmmmmw.wm mmwm.”wm_mmN

STIPULATED FACTS

Hu Through an wQEH:Hmemﬁm¢m noH@HmH:m wama by the
om@mnﬁamnﬂ~ ﬂrm w&mﬁosumzr zmm ormwamn mma wwowmndw mh@@uﬁtwww
4H0Hmﬁwonm om awmwﬁmﬁ amm @mﬂm H. wHOWHnm.onmdsﬂmm~“MLMJwrm
chmw.mswo&ma_@zhmﬁmwﬁ.WWWHmﬂo.. A true ‘and 1041m0w copy of the

Administrative Complaint 1s attached wmhmﬂo and incorporated by

4mhmhmsoo as WKWHUFﬂ sb:

2. wmm@OdQODw zmpnwmﬂ maaunc ‘nor Qmuumm nwm mwwm@mﬁponv:
of fact noswmwvma in ﬁwo‘ Pmapbwcﬁhmﬂuqm oosvumhzr mwwmrﬁm@x

hereto as Exhibit “A”.



R W._ﬂwqg.amm o_o_zmwm_mHozm_ o H_ws |
il mmmvowamzn ‘admits that mmﬁwﬁponmﬁ is ﬁwm state agency
) “:mﬂ.um uﬁ..n“_.mawoﬂ,ob oqu ﬁpm @mmnﬂwnm o& oowﬁamnﬂpba Huswmmmﬂ.. ﬁo.
mmnﬂwon mo Hmm mna ovm.m%nmﬂm pmm md,a bww vmﬁ.. H mwonp&m,......‘..
m#mﬂﬁﬁmm. o N . . - L
4. Respondent admits that the facts set forth in the

wa.awbwmwwmﬁudm noﬁﬁwmwb# if vHoa‘m? nonﬂu.ﬁEnm ﬁro“_.m#POSm om

.._,.,.H...ow,mmuwmﬂm mwm mba Qmm Humu.,w H Eoupam mﬁmﬁcﬂmm\ mm mH_.m@mQ Adn

"

o ,..._.,....”ﬁvm b&ﬁﬁpwﬁhmnwdm ooBHuHmu.u.n mﬂmeme wmhmﬁo mm mxg.vu.ﬁ ,.wa

m.H.H ME.HM_U UHmmOmHHHOZ

.. 5.. wmmwowamnﬁ wﬁmww soﬁm_,“_.b ﬁwm ._mﬁ..swm <HOHmﬁm owm@ﬂmﬁm

: nmmwnapmm E.Woﬁ.oﬂm mﬁmdﬁwmma..mﬂmuﬂ ....ﬁwm_”.uﬂﬂw..m.m .‘.wﬂmiﬁw.nmﬂwﬂ...h,.m..ﬁﬂ.m...ﬁmﬁﬂ_.

m.Hz.m" .

wuﬁzwmewwﬁé wmmvos%sw mumﬁ w mmw

Amaépsu,mﬁﬁmﬁwd‘m mwbm ﬁoﬁmwpﬂ@ mu. oco oo _uo_ E..Hm Umvmﬂ.ﬂ:mud om

Lo -

....”.wcmwwmmm mba. mhowmmmu.oumw wmacwmﬁwon -in ommm zsu_.dmﬂ mog o“_.m.“_.,mm

”.,.mmm@.OUambﬁ mmeH Umw mb m%wbwmﬁhmﬁu.dm m.Sm wowmww&m m“_, ooo oo..

s ..

.“ﬁo ﬁwm Umvwhﬂgmaﬁ om wzmpsmmm. mu.m mhowmmmwome wmacwmﬂHOb “_.:.
Ommm.zEEumH 2014- ommmom | .H.Um.m.m .mku.“_. Uw wmwa “in dsm Emb.umﬂ‘
described in. ﬁmhmmﬂmﬂ.m eight. below.

e T HszmH.HmmHch OOm_Hm T wmmﬁowamb._.. . mwmﬁ_. . pay
...._.qumﬁ_..@mﬂwqm oomﬁm pﬁ .nwm, mﬁozwd o.H. mﬁw mw ﬁo Eym Ummmugmwyn.......
.o.m mnmwbmmm. ‘mBQ. mHommmmwoSWH wmmcwmwwoﬁ | in ...ommm. zch&mH mozl,

018148, Respondent - shall pay Hbdmmﬁuawﬂ.wq,m. n_o.wwm in the amount




.ow. w..:_wm..mw Ln.o. Swo Um.ﬁmﬂw&mnﬂ..._ mm .mcmwuomm. m.ﬁ& _. wwmmmmm.ﬂn‘u_s.m.w
Regulation in Case Number 2014~044802. This shall be paid in
. the manner ammrﬂpcrﬂ ub vmhmahmﬁw mu.mwﬁ Umwcr..‘..‘

.....__.m.... u?,._,.mcc om | mﬁﬁmza u_so B wmﬁmﬁm, amao.ﬁu.m.a. S
vwﬂmmwmwﬁm six aba ‘seven ﬂoﬁmw .@N 635. mm Hrmmm ﬁm%ﬁmmﬁm vrn,‘_,w‘
be paid over a period of uo.nmwm commencing on the date of the

m_ubmu. Ohﬂﬂh maoHuS no Eﬁ.m w@wmoamau .5“_. mmuﬁaﬁﬂo Emno ﬁﬁﬂyzmuw

;ro E:.m ,@mwm@ﬁmww mrmHH wm wb S._m moa om .....m ..nmar.ﬂmﬂ =) S,....‘

.._“H_...omﬂﬁpm.,rma osmow Emnm mvmmqmuowm wo dwm Umﬁwﬂgmuﬂ Em wﬁuwﬁmmm ﬂu.u

eﬁmam wvmﬁ Uo anmne% H.wmmnmsnma ssmb Bmwwuﬁ mumﬂsmnd.‘

wﬂommmuu.onw.._. wmnﬁ.._.w.whouu mﬂﬁ Em....Hmn @HH@OHHH wo Ummvmﬂg.n om =
..wﬁmubmmm mbm. wﬂommmmvbnwu_. w.waﬁwmﬂu.ou. . Hwho Z Ebbﬂom wnﬂwmﬂ .
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.,._....wcmﬁw._ ow S:..m wmhmmsmnﬂ wmm ﬁo Um votmnnma svon ams,nca. ow‘ ma
.Wrw.owbmu? .Wmmwonamsﬂ mbm.:r vm “_.u.mgm wc mﬁm OOdw.d ﬁoo.ﬁm.mwn m...
Hmwmozmdwm mg_.ﬂou,smm fee for wﬁlg nou...pmof.ou. A |

..T., ‘Tt . is expressly . understood that a violation of the
..ﬁﬂo.ﬁmpoﬂm om Eﬂ.m boﬂmmﬁmun mymﬁ. be qosmwamwma a. 4~ou_.mnH05 om.

....nwp_mx.mu. @Lu E.oﬁ.aw ndmﬁcﬁwmf hOH EWHOW awaquwwbmﬂm «.:4._ 3: vaﬁ

Uw Hﬁpﬁu.mﬁm.&.
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WW;az@mmdemanm Hn;mw%.mavmmmﬂmbﬂ Uhoommawm@ wmﬂmww.

11 "This .wammm?mﬁﬁ Hm.@no..vm construed “and WJMOHnmm
according to the laws of the mﬂmdwuow Florida and venue for any

.Hm@mH wmnwmw. Hmwmﬁma ﬁo ﬂuwm_ wnwmmsmbﬁ .ﬁmAﬂwuHmwa..UM.”ﬁsﬁ
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.Hme Gﬁom ﬂwm maomdwow. of ﬁﬁpm WQHmmbbﬂ “the vmwdwmm
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. RECEIVED
DEPR 0070 ~ Uniform Complaint Form — Constniction APR157014 - Page10f3

, STATE OF FLORIDA - BBPR - Regulstion
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION ~ 1} 5

Any Investigation or administrative. proceeding broughit by the Department:against the subject of
your complaint:will rely. upon.the information you provide to the Departmerit. All allegations-and
supporting documentation MUST be: provided to the Department atthis ime. . . o

N SRR COMBEAIN W@Mﬁ&@hﬁmﬂ:;ﬁ4
[LastName; -~ =~ First "~ Middle
| GRATZ LESLIE .
“Your Company/Occupation : -

e i CONTEANANEN

,

T I o s oy f TR e T e TR | S e

Ry T e p e e e INGIABBRESS SRR R s e R W T
! = e e e o= e e e e L =4 oL F-.I.,d e

[ Strest Address or P.O. Box.,

1,74 BeEAeH e g PR |
e S e e R RCONTAGHS mr!%\wlldrh_w_ﬂ_
N Primary ENioh AGIISsS R ——— . .
Vorssrssriy Gorpiaintz Yes - [B—No L1 . Uneown £T |
fywhich one: | +4fNONE please check here: [ |

Y 1 this is hurricane relted, please s .

| Chariey[_{Frances]_Jivan[_{Jeanne{ Joenrie Jratina Jwima[ Joted 3. - 4

. § How did zocmﬁﬁ.énaaaw.ﬁimnxozmw. oS . — g |
| Tol Free Linel ] 850.487, 1305 Punta Gorda Bidg Deptl] Wilma Tesk Force[] Othe®” - [}

e e e e e e e g
R T el g 1] Y P o l.@.

~o e ) B ot

I DESCRPF O LSS SRR R

e

e &

2 N&&W%&hﬁm. %ﬂ\\@\\ﬁmﬁm.&m& k _\\&Qambﬂvﬂ _
| w2 Frorizen TTo B U s KR /T .
Y 1l waren Core Brex, Gurmecrm Hetwen §
V70 Lonvaoy oz THe (P4 Bor Fainep " To OFE)
U 75 /veers Fan 7 Jorters € Vigut rmes. Al onty __
| 500 07 77 Forrowmwe Dy bomew e Lees

L ipwen 75 Open TH= WareR. f7rer Ope. /€27 |
Y Bvone (bie. te Mevem Srowed> L5 Ao Savin'a]
_4 \\wﬂ\ Loyt .\ L) /9D o Rt o/ Ty Fes S o)

l m.aﬁ.@.\\_ NU\MNM ST i R@m&nv%h)\ v. 7
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@mw%m\m.
§ .bm .W

Zip Code {+4 optional) _

Rev 1172011 3of8 Constructisry VICF_Complaint Fam



[ Pomary Bhons Namber | Altefaate Phone Number

Nﬁﬂmﬁg ]

¥ _.m_mﬂ zm_dm .

e e T e T A ZoTD = o T T TR T e T
] et ey b T R A AR S SR 0 i R IR ety i S e S S

.. T, i T e

,wqmmﬁamaﬁevomox

-; 4p-u=‘...rU44 13_.w_,.. .ﬁ S ST
B S B >=m3m$_u=o=mz:5wm_. :

_umﬁ \.mx\mﬁ\%

Complainant Sign Here:_

Send your ooav_mﬁn_ Sauqm_a m:n nonzsmzﬁaos fo
_ummm;amig,. Business.and Prbfessional Regulation
Division:of Regulation/Comgliance —¢ Censumer Services '
" 1940 Nerth Moneoe Street.
Tallahassee; FL. wmmmm 0782

Rev 1172011 - SG_MBIT 4-0f 8 Construction: UCF_Complaint_Form



DBPR CILB 4356 ~ Construction-Relifsd Complaint Addendum Page 1 of 3

STATE OF FLORIDA
BEPARTMENT:OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION -
Division of Regulation/Gompliance
© . Consumer Services - ..
. 1940 North Monroe.Street
Tallahassee, FL ‘323990782

NOTE - This form must b submitted as
~ paitof an enitiré packet.

If you have any questions or need assistance in completing this application, Please contact the
Department of Business and Professional Regulation, Customer Contget Canter, at 850.487.1395.

ompiaining in my capacity asa. |
¥ [ Homeowner . ] Building Department
} [ Subcontractor .} Contragtor -
| - L4 Suopplier . -, [z Owner of Commercial Structure

L] Ofher.

i wm_mﬂ the nmﬁmmea\imﬂ cmeﬂ mcaaﬁ:Nmm E.m ‘work the contragter did for'you or that you'were -
'§l involved in: .o

s

| m Built house - ~J Built-addition to house.
M Remodeled hoyse [ Buitcommercial§truciure ~
| [T Airconditioning or heatingworkat [] Remodeled or built addition to commercial
K. house | structure - o
| (2] Re-roofed or repaired partofthe  -[CJ Commercial roof work -
| - roof ofa hotise : . [ Eleetrical work
¥ [ Built residential poot - . - [ Other:,
§ DRl Plumbing works o
b | .

| Pieass seior e categories below Tiat best.Jeschbe Jour bast complaiE

X| Poor woikniianship by. contiacter |
2 Jobfinisheid. but contractor wil net cerrect problems

| | *Roofleaks; contracforwill not repair
Contractor-failed fo pay subcontractors/suppliers

[ 1 Conitraictortaking uhreasonably fong fime to:do the job
I B GCoritractorabandoned job. |

| B Financial dishgnesty/miscondyct by contracior

Rev 112011 - SC_MSIT T of8 Cofistructibfi: UGE: Corplaint; Form



DBPR CILB 4355 — Consfuction-Releted o@%_mi Addendum Page 2 of 3

L.T-ILlIl.l.r fa L LTSy

Emm <0:18=me i E:::mo 4& I za F,. i
: ,% mQD@
. . What was the. Saqmﬁ mxmﬂ&e: am.m.w Dmﬁ .N.B NQ =
.._,..sfasmmsmsc?_cmm_:.%aa BE 10 Winlwas hework end date?

sgsmmsmas_m_sm_aumaeemssqmnﬁﬂﬂwoao

¥8 Fave you had:to um< mcvee:a,maoa or.suppliers. directly?: Yes TINo E.. ...... S

. .\ T «ac have um& mcaeo:wmnsa oF m%u__ma a_qmn%a__os 3:0: m:n_ ézwo

“ __ m.?mﬁmazei ::ﬂmd w___m Qsaa 8 mcuoo:qm%m E mcuu_ﬁ_w i.._ns eo_.a.mgoﬂmsoc_a :m..__m
§  vaid? YesIT] ZoE .
K9 <s§ _m Em_ﬁoﬁ of wn.n: ::uma _u___mo .

75 Fave youtied i st mmmaa a 83%33 <¢m Dzoﬂ_._mzm you ouﬁs& a _&u_ﬁ% 7

1 -Yes Izmﬁ

_ 1. Have any __mzmuom:a_mnw <$m zo E _ .

i ]
{15 Did 8==.mn§ w_m: ma mﬁﬁ:..m:ﬁ o ihe mmmnnnﬁ alf _u___m Tave cmmanm.ao Yes L] No m

.__ ._m.,._._m<m you mﬁn.z_m‘, Ditractor? .<mm Ezca

._ 14, _._mm.,zm Hoc :Qz ummn.eo_sv_mﬁa .3 <oc oqm s&i_ 83...&953, .<mm ﬂzﬂﬂ, _.

. 5. <s§ is 5m_mnEm_ of mmeamﬁn oamns m:.m: Em _ou_:oc :.3@.699 cont AL

B u.,.._-.}..ﬂm_|.,,.m.‘w,.,‘ h«m@ : W.@...m. Hm,..m_.ﬂ = ,_\w : X
‘_m_ <<mm a uwa._n Bn_c_an forthe work, vork thatwas to be ooav_m.aa E Em.

. 3 T required, wWas & building permit.oblained from the:building amvmnamsﬂo Yes —U No mdl A
. If yes, what is the name of the: biiiiding department?:

_um_..a_ﬁz:sum_, o Umﬁ_mm:mn

Rev 12011  SG_MSIT 7 of8  Construction; WCF._Corpisint_Form
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M - ”_m.u...mw. a%,.am%ﬁam%

ou had any offar Foensed contractsr, archiiect o engineer Fvspect e Work? |

=

J 1 affirm that [ have provided the, . ) riull
| knowledge. Whoever knowingly makes a false:staterent in writing with the intent to mislead a

. _ publiic servant i the performance of his official duty shall be-guilty of a misdemeanor of the
......, .ﬂwgv. - . -

<
Constnigion: UCF_Complaint_ Foin \ ‘

Rev ._.__.No..: -8G WSIT Gof&




2013 FLORIDA LIMITED ITY COMPANY A . FILED.
DOGUMENT# L11000096687 - . _ Jun 11, 2013
Entity Name: TRENCHEESS PIPE LINING, LLC Secretary of State.
CurrentPrincipal -Place of Business:

1501 EDEN _mrm BLVD.NE
#5T
ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33704

.nc..._.mq._m Mailing .?E..om..m.
1501 mUmZ _m_-m _w_|<_u N.E

#5T
ST. _um._.mwmmcwnw Fi. 33704 US

FEI Number: 45-3062858 . Certificate of Status Desired: No
Name and guﬁm of Current: _aoe_ms..oﬂ_ >uo=ﬂ v

'FORSTER, HUGO MR.
1501 mUmz ISLE BLVD. N E

-#57

ST vﬂmzmm:wm. FL. umﬂx us.

.?géﬁiaﬁétnﬁﬁcﬂu% agﬁgiamouﬂwﬁw%iﬁa 2.55 i, Bomﬁw of Florida.

SIGNATURE: _
“i Eledlrofiic Sighure of R

Manager/Member Detail Detall ;

Title - MGR - .

Name FORSTER, HUGO MR

Arldtogs: 4501 EDENLISLE BLVD. NE

City-State-Zip-  ST. PETERSBURG FL, 33704

_Eaﬁﬂtitsm_?anag?nﬁﬁnﬁaswgﬂq%%igwgﬁﬁ lr!.o.Sn.ai fronic Eg!ugﬁiqaﬁnmnmz%cnmnﬁ
%3.53%9&2%%3%5&95@ 3 ' i 86 Eﬁgﬂgqggngmﬁisi

thet my narme eppoass ghovd; Eggnﬁ&i:&igﬁg
m_QZb.._.C_um FORSTER , HUGO MIR. o .W_Nmm_ﬂmz.ﬁ 06/14/2013

mﬁﬂgam_m%&mguﬁga?oaum«g_ ‘ S Date










Engm.:_..m Portal - License Search Page 1 of 1

£1417 PM 4282014

Search License by Name
Name Information
Search By Individual Name

Last Name: Fgo T T
First Name: Forster - :
Middle Name: T
o...mam..nm.,w«.,O..mw:mumnmo:\mmnwwmmrim:ﬂ Zm_.:,w ‘ .
“ Organization/Estabiishment -

Name:
£3Search Names Beginning with Exactly What You Typed
F3Include Names With Alternate Speliings To What You Typed

Additional Seaich Criteria’
License nmnm.m_o__e.”

License Type: - e ﬂ,,.dwe |
Special Qualification: - - By

County: PUpES L

‘State: T e

PiInciude Historic Licenses

Licenses Per Page: ;10 -

P

aflshessee FL 32399 11 Email: Customer Contact Canter 1 Customer ﬂn,._._SQ Cenfer:

mma.&mw.uwwm@ : .

The State of Flurida is an &4/EEC enployer,
Under Florida law, emalt addresses ar public recaids. If veu do not want your amai address raleased in response to & public-records raquast, do
.net zand electronic mail to this eatily, Instead, corisct the cffice by zhone oF by traditional mail. If you have any questions, please contact
856,487 1335 _«MQ *Pursuant ty Section 455.275f1), Florida Statutes, sffective Ociober 1, 2012, licensses ficensed under Chapier 455, F.5, must
provide the Department with en amall address if they hava cne, The amails provided may be used for ofical eammunlcation with the bicenses.
Howaver email addresges are public record. IF you do net wish to suaply 2 perspnal adeiress, slease provide the Department with 2n emaii eddress
which can be made svailable to the pullic. Pleass see our Chapter 455 page to datermine i you arg affected by this change.

https://www.myfloridalicense.com/wl11.asp?mode=1&SID=&brd=&typ= 4/28/2014



E.nm:.mEm. Portal - ﬁwooumo.moﬂ.o: Page 1 of |

4:14:48 PM 4282014

There were no records found matching the search criteria. If you suspect unlicensed

activily may be occursing, please call B56-532-1440%0. You may aiso email
‘ULAGmyHoridalicense.com. : ) : -
Search Results

Please see our givssary of terms for an explanation of the license status shown in
these search resufis. - _

For additional information, including any complaints or discipline, click on the name.

Name License )
License Type Name Type Number/ _ Status/Expires
. ‘ - fank T4
* denotes

Main Address - This address Is the Primary Addiess on file.

Mailing Address - This is the address where the mail associated with a particular license will be sent (If different from the
Main or License Location addresses). . o , L

livehise Location Address - This is Lhe address where Lhe place of business ks physically located, .. = -

1840 Morth Moraos Sipest, Tailzhassee FL 3 359 1 Fmel: Gustemer Coptact Gonter ncﬂﬂ,_._u« Corniact Centor:
: 850,487,130 %% '

“tue Shate of Morids is an AMEEO ermpioyer, Comyriniit 20042010 State of fiorida, Privecy Btutoment
Under Flonda law, enail addresses one rrubiic tacars, If you do not want youl sk adurags zeleaved in response 1o 0 Sulblks records requast, do
T ot raned elsctronic mel Lo this entity, Instedd, contact the office by phone of by teaditonal mail. If you have any Guastioid, please confet
B50.487.1325 {F. “Pursuant 1o Section 455 27H(LY, Fords Statutss, effective Octuber 1, 2012, licentoms ficensed unrler Chagler 454, F&. mus
4 hrave ohe. Tha emsis provided may be wsed for olicia! commmdnication with tha lirensee.
\ob wish ro supply @ porsonol address, pisase provida the Depattment with an nmeil addrus
- Plavi & sew: oue Civaples 888 pesje br detamine & you v afferced by this changu. ’

which ran be mads avadiebde L he publde

_Eﬁm&séé.awm oridalicense.com/wl111.asp?mode=-2&search=Name& SID=&brd=&typ= 4/28/2014



Licensing Portal ~ License Search Page 1 of 1
T10:05:11 AM 6272014

Search License by Name %
Narire Information .
Search By Individua! Name

‘Last Name: - :

First Name:

Middle Name: o
Or Search By Organtzation/Establishinent Name

Naraeation/Establishment 17 n hicss Pipe Lining LLG

[iSearch Names Beginning with Exactly What You Typed
HInclude Names With Alternate Spellings Te What You Typed

Additional Search Criteria
eenes Catedtr T e
License Type: &m
Special Qualification: . @

State: o

Flinclude Historlc Licenses

‘Licenses Per Page: .10 -: - SaEuh

S

Talighassea FL 32399 :: Fmail: Customer Contact Center. 11 Customer Contact Cemter:

~ 850.487.1395 %%

The State of Flarida is an AA/EEOQ emplover.

Under Florida law, manm_.mmuﬁﬂmm are public reconds. If you do ot want ol amail w&_.m..wm reldased in respense to a public-records request, do
not sanel 2fectronic rail to this antity. Instead, contsct the office by phone or by traditions! mail. If you hava any cuestlors, plasse contact
850.427.3395 2, *Pursuant to Section 455.275( 1), Forida Statutes, affective October 1, 2612, licansees licensed under Chaptar 455, F.5. must
provire the Department with an email address if they have one. The amai's provided may be used for of¥ficial communication with the Ycensae,
However emzil addresses ars public record, 3 youi de not wish to supply a personai addness, loass provide the Departwient with ar amall add-ess
which can be made avaitable mv. the piblic. Pleass see our Chagpler 455 nage o determing I you are affectad by this chenge,

https://www myfloridalicense.com/wl11.asp?mode=3&search=Named& SID=&brd=&typ= 6/2/2014
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(al12) Licanse Home

EAC | Heba | Qiae Mt

VR Io_ﬂ..m

Inbox

Entity

Application

License

Cash

Exam

Inspection

; ]
Enforcement | Report |

License Search . Enfity Search m Modify License Standing
Domain 500 - Division of Professions

VR Homme > Livense Search > License Home

:

T !.miﬁm: License CE Contrel

Logged in as: gtejeda

istLicanse Ummm cq__wmﬁnom Rank Date aﬂmm.ﬂaam
Method |-5-1 030

m*mﬁ:m Date ._aa.__.ngm Oo:_mnmmm Date 07/3172006

omam_nma # 2930

BESTLIC NBR RP252554992

httes!ie %ﬁgﬂhﬁ:w—énﬂmlk 11licenseSearchisp

- Fée Exempt No Ritth Date 08191967 Zm:ms‘.m_ Sent
Select -
Action § T _
Mociifiers
- . | Effective | .
Type : % | Modifier - it iDate % Addlitlonat Info  ;
3 i _wcm_z = Gonstruction 07/26/2006
. Business LN
5 : >.., OQBEmH_m_ 1cn:mwm odm@.ﬁoom ,
! Contractor S : ~ 1
DBA Name
EA CLEAN SWEEP POOL. SERVICE INC {
ik
1Alt Keys B

. 0
License —1 Licensee _
0621 - Registered [ History |
Fed Tax# 50570203  Lic Type Pool/Spa ’ Expires On 08/31/2007 ‘ -
: Contractor (%3] m _ Notes \_
File # 4219 Name Forster, Hugo Extended To L zo.mm.,.._._m.mﬁ\.l_
RP - Registered [ Bax |
License # 252554992 Rank Pool/Spa ‘Renewed On
g s .. Contractor
Entity# 7760710  Lic Status: Vol. Rellnquish
Address
Street# 7000 Strest BRYAN DAIRY RD., BLDG. B2
Line 2 s
Line 3
City SEMINGLE State AL Zip 33777
Routing
Other

112



DAVID | Driver and Vehicle Information Database

Page 1 of 2

i

Record Detail
HUGOFORSTER |20 SRS 5o v

Class: E -
Previous DUI: Previous
o0& DWLS: 0 @

@T._Eﬂ Fri g&m

VALID

S8 . .
FDENISLE
4 NE ART 57

Date of Birth: .

. Gender:
08/19/1967

"MALE’

_ .m_xw_._.mw“
08/19/2019 .

T Issued:
07/20/2011

Replaced:
09/20/2043

A B P B e b A ¢ B S e T

e e e

Citizen Status: | Country of Birth:

_ State of Birth:
USCITIZEN o

Alien mmmmm»q_w.ﬁ_.mou
Number:

- SWITZERLAND .

ORGAN
DONOR

Race:
CAUCASIAN

REALID

lllllllllll

|||||||||||||||

COMPLIANT

Wmminmo:mn
" A - CORRECTIVE

Conditional Messages:

TR L .r”.n > ‘w..ﬂ"wm.,“‘.um‘l. SSE S ,.r...\.,.”.,\. . qu.mm‘. [T Ay r_..\Sﬁt..iw)..‘,.....k.kr.t v am sz
Vehicles # DL Transactions ! Addresses Prior Vehicles
i ] . § ) N, - . :

e st TEE AP AL TR T N4 R S NS A I T

Parking mum.ns;m

ST RTIRERT

sy

L L

Tl R

LT TR .9}#

mx_".u Date | Year ; Color Make Body

Type VIN

WHITE NISSAN.
NORTH
AMERICA,

INC.

vigw 08/19/2015 2005 PICKUP

hitps://david flhsmv. gov/DAVID/Customer/CustomerDetails/3491001 8?customer Type=IC

AUTO NGB!

6/4/2014



DAVID | Driver and Vehicle ._umon.ummon,dmﬁcwmm .

Tag Exp Date | Year | Color

Page 2 of 2

Make Body | Type VIN
view | SESNE | 08/19/1998 | 1995 | UNKNOWN . .| TRAILER | VEHICLE | NOV
, . . . ICOLOR o {TRAILER |
visw: | SENENN | 08/19/2012 | 1986 | TAN . | CHEVROLET | VAN MES 1GB
,...i..ﬂ..i....ill...-...t“.‘.‘.e.l .|...|..§......-...1,..!{-1.‘:!...%!l.l.... - ﬁ...i..x.ii - : . , _1 -
view |Gy} 08/19/2008 | 2008 | % 7 | HOMEMADE | TRAILER | VEHRICLE | NOV

B : R ks TRAILER
1 view | 08/19/2010 | 2010 HOMEMADE .%.»Fm.m | VEHICLE | NOV

if you suspect Driver License or Mictor Vehicle Fraud, please coniact the Fraud

1%

w TRAILER

h

hitps://davi m..:wm8<.mo<e><5\ Customer/CustomerDetails/349100187cu stomerType=IC  6/4/2014



Fiorica Departmenio

mcmm:.mm , |
[OTesSs| . i .
Reguiation Sk oo, G

June 10,2014

HUGO FORSTER

DBA TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC
1501 EDEN ISLE BLVD N.E. #57

ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33704

RE: CASE NO. 2014018148
Dear HUGO FQRSTER:

The Division 2 moum_m:oz has received a complaint that alieges you have practiced as a Om.am_ma,._ .
Plumbing Contractor without a state license. Please understand that practicing without a proper license is
a violation of state law and cases of unlicensed activity may be aﬁ:&.a.,zm proper vﬂo.mmo:s:n.

authority.

We are providing you with a copy of the complairt filed against you as required by Florida law. You may
submit a written response to this complaint; however, you are not required to respond. If you choose to
respond you may do so within twenty (20) days of receipt of this letter and include your case numberon
any correspondence. Your response will be included in our investigative report. If we do not hear from
'you we will proceed with our investigation without your input, LT : SRR

The department understands your desire to provide services that require a license 1o the citizens of
-Florida and we encourage individuals to comply with state law by obtaining the necessary licenses to '
practice. Please contact our Customer Contact Center at 850.487.1395 for information on obtaining a
license. A representative will be available to assist you Monday - Friday from 8:00AM ~ 6:00PM (Eastem
Time). o B .

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at the number listed below.

Sincerely,

..._..,@%.
CHERYL TABB

INVESTIGATION SPECIALIST II
REGION X, MIAMI .

8240 NW 52ND TERRACE, SUITE 304
MIAMI, FL 33166 .
TEL. 305.513.3437 FAX. 305.470.5781

Enclosure

PHONE: 850.488.6603 1840 North.Monroe Sireet j CO
Tallahassee, Florida 32398-0782 License Efficiently. Regulate Fairly.




 MIAMLI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT.OF REGULATORY AND ECONOMIC
. - RESOURCES

. 11803 SW 26™ Sireer (Coral Way)
T Miomi, Flosida 33175
(786)315-2332 P (746) 3152929
CONTRACTOR LICENSING SECTION
{I86) 3152880 . Fax (78£) 3i5-2450

June 16, 2014

CERTIFICATE VERIFICA'L4%

I, SHIRLEY D. BROWN, Representative of the Scoreh 4

Licensing Section, Department of Regulatory and Economic Re: corik and for Miami-Dade County, Florida.
DO.BEREBY CERTIFY thai all contractors and iradesmen, as de¥ised or otherwise provided for in Chapler
10 of the Code of Miami-Dade County or in the Florida Statuics and doing er contracting for work in the
building trades within Miami-Dade County, Fiorida, must be properly certified as such -contractors und/or
tradesmen; and further, the files of the Coniractors Section should comtain records of such contractors and
tradesmen so certified.. . o

This is fo FURTHER CERTIFY thata mnE,nn of the files and records of the Contractor Licensing Scetion on
his date failed to veveal that an individual and/or entity kpown as:

HUGO FORSTER
= T DIBIA
_.,__,wmznmrm“mm_%mrgzcrmn

is certiffed, within the said Miami-Dade County, Florida, as provided for under the provisions of the above cited
chapter of the Code of Miami-Dade County; Florida.

] »
. = _l s..f;

SHIRLEY D. BROWN

4

‘Under the seal of the Miami-Dade County Department of
Regulatory and Economic Resources  under whose
auspives the recordg are kept. Sworn to-end subscribed
il os this ) "oy of __fofuresa @ ... 20

%% | GURDES MAYTIN
R v commaTIon § PRSI

Jﬁw% Wz—ﬂﬁmﬁﬂﬂqu

S\ ipve outuerverifonunt dosx

Lotcrnet mait address: pldpdepi@miamidade.coy &w Hemepage: _.#ﬁ“:ﬁéi.a;»ﬁ&mn?@iﬁc:cﬁw



Fotida Depanments

BusinessA»
Professiohal
Regulation . | | ok S, %hwﬁﬂ

1, Greg Ayers, Representative of the Execittive Director and Altsmate Records Custodian of the
Construction Industry Licensing Board, Division of Professions, Depariment of Business and -
Professional Regulation, State of Florida, after a diigent search of all records, do hereby certity

the following:
Name: MR. HUGO FORSTER
Profession: REGISTERED POOL/SPA CONTRACTOR

License Number: RP2525549092
Status: . Vol. Relinquished,
License Issue date:  JULY 26, 2008
Expirafion: ' AUGUST 31, 2007
Note: If an individual or business license reflects the licensure status of inactive, delinquent,
m_.._m_umina. icensa authority inm,m. amnmwmmn,. qo_mE.me._.m_ﬁa:mm:Bm:r _,mcmx&“ n_.,:cmm:a
void it is not valid to practice contracting in the State of Florida.
Witness my hand and the official seal of the State of Florida this 19th day of June, 2044,
CONSTRUCTION “zg\ﬂ_ﬁ LICENSING BOARD - & m@ﬁ@ .

C B

Amwmm_.mﬁ‘
mmuamm:ﬂmgﬁmmxmﬂaﬁgﬁﬂo_.mﬂ
Alternate Records Custodian

NOTE: This document is seif-authenticating. Per section 489.113(8) Fiorida Statutes, "Any public record of the
board, when certified by the executive director of the board of his representative, may be recaived ag prima fade
evidencs in any adrinistrative or judicial proceedings.” Sections 90.603(10) and 90.202, Florida Statites, provide
that absence of & public record or entry, 8.g., a certificate of non-licansure, is self-authenticating and admissible as
evidence even though the declarant is avaflable ™ ’ :

850.467.1395 1940 North Morroe Street . wwwMyFlorids! inense com
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0783 Licanse Efficiantly. Raguiate Fairly.



Detail by Entity Name Page 1 ot'2

FioninA DEPARTMENT OF OTATE

DivistoN OF Coz20RATIONS

Detai! by Entity Name

Com

Florida Limited Liabilit
[TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC
Filing Information
Document Number 111000096687
FEIEIN Number 453062858
08/23/2011

FL

ACTIVE
08/23/2011

Amo‘_ mo_m: _v_m w_<a N.E
j57
Ist. 1m”mqmcc_.o. _u_l wwﬂoP

Changed: 06/11/2013

‘Em._ ng Addrass

1501 Eden Isle Bivd. z E
W57
St. _umwm_.mwcﬁ. FL 33704

O:m:@ma o6/ A 11201 w
Registered Agent zm-:w & >na-.mmm

FORSTER, HUGO MR.
1501 Eden Isle Blvd. N.E
H#57 ‘

St. Petersburg, FL 33704

‘ ddress Changed: 06/11/2013
rson(s) Detaii

http://search.sunbiz.org/Inquiry/Corporation Scarch/ waﬁo:ﬁnmaﬁdnﬁm_\m.smQZmBQmi.w 11... 9/8/2014



Detail by Entity Name Page 2 of 2

FORSTER, HUGO MR.
1501 Eden Isie Bivd. N.E

#57 -
St. Petersburg, FL 33704
Home = ContactUs - E-Filing Services Document Searches Forms H
Annual Reports
Report Year Filed Date
2012 06/12/2012
2013 06/11/2013

2014 01/10/2014

[Document Images

01/10/2014 — ANMUAL REPORT [ View image in POF format_
06/11/2013 - ANNUAL REPORT | ° View image in PDF format
06/12/2012 —~ ANNUAL REPORT [ ‘Viiew image in PDF format _
08/23/2011 -- Florida Limited Liability[ _View image in PDF format

Cogyright @ and Privacy Poll
State of Florida, Departmient of State

http://search.sunbiz. org/Inquiry/CorporationSearch/SearchResultDetail/EntityName/flal-111... 9/ 8/2014



L. __.

‘DBPR/REG 300-1191 S A A SN " —Page-

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS & PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

INVESTIGATIVE REPORT

Office: - i =" | Dateof Complaint: = .. . | CaseNumber:
MIAMI REGIONAL - Tﬁa_ 28,2014 S | 2014018148
Subject: -+ - - . I C | Complainant: .~ .. .
'HUGO FORSTER . LESLIE GRATZ -
DBA TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC. | SRR
1501 Eden Iste Blvd. NE. Apt. 57 Miami Beach, Florida 33139
St. Petersburg, FL 33704 ‘lelephone: YIRS
Telephone: 866-690-7451 . ol
Prefix: License: Profession: . Board: Report Date:
CF NONE Unlicensed Cerfified Pturbing Contractor C1LB September 19, 2014
Period of Invesfigation: 04/28/2014 -- 09/18/20 14 | Typeof Report: FINAL .
Alleged violation: F.S. 489.127(1)(F) Unlicenised Contracting

- Bynapsis: - ] . L :
This _:<mm¢©mﬁ._o.: is predicated. upon a complaint submitted .d< LESLIE GRATZ in regards to

HUGO FORSTER dba TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC alleging that LESLIE GRATZ

contracted with HUGO FORSTER dba TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC for $3,000.00 for

:

' plumbing work. The work entailed relining the length of a pipe, but HUGO FORSTER failed to

open the inlets for the toilet and vanities. HUGQ FORSTER also alleges that he would fix the
issue and never showed up. (Exhibit#1) =~ ,

HUGO FORSTER was notified of the investigation by Investigator Cheryl Tabb on June 10, 2014,

via U.S. mail and was provided with a copy of the Uniform Complaint Form.  (Exhibit #2)

Inquiry into Versa:Reg revealed that HUGO FORSTER possessed a Registered Pool/Spa

Contractor, which he Voluntary Relinquished, since 08/31/2007 and used fo qualify CLEAN
WEEP POOL SERVICES, INC. in the State of Florida. The search also failed to reveal that
HUGO FORSTER dba TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC is a licensed Plumbing Gontractor in the
State of Florida. (Exhibit #3) _

HUGO FORSTER was not known to be represented by counsel during the o.oc_.wm of the
investigation.

NOTE: HUGO FORSTER -has several previous complaints: 2009021188; 2007020543 and .

'2008012763.
Related Cases:
Investigator /Date: Approved By/Date: - 9/15/2014
Clonst bl O 4

M kel S ey . L8R

Cheryl Tabb’ 9/19/2014 K . :
T Guillermo Tejeda ~__Regional Administrator

Distribution: .
HDQTRS




Investigative Report DBPR Case Number 2014018148

Page 2

‘TABLE OF CONTENTS
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Investigative Report DBPR Case Number 2014018148

The investigation revealed that April 28, 2014, LESLIE GRATZ filed a complaint against HUGO
FORSTER d/b/a TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC'S activity in Miami Dade. GRATZ states:
e A verbal cohtract was initiated on December 20, 2013 in the amount of $3,000.00 for piumbing
work.” = - . .
» The location of the job was 560 N.W. 7" Street, Miami, FL. L
» The work entailed relining a pipe, but FORSTER failed to open the inlets for the toilet and.
vanities. . e S
e Ths work began on December 20, 2013 and was completed on the same date.
o HUGO FORSTER d/b/a TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC’S was contacted to correct an

issué and never showed up.

.City of Miami Building Department: ‘Records search failed to reveal that a permit was issued for the
work perfored at 560 N.W. 7" Strest, Miami, Florida. -

Investigator's note: -An email was sent to LISSETTE LOPEZ, Assistant tothe Director, City of
Miami Building Department to inquire if a permit was require for the work performed and she
responded that a plumbing permit was required. - )

' Florida Division of Corporation: Records .m.mmﬂn:ao,\mm_ma that Mr. HUGO FORSTER is Registered
‘AgentManager of TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC, an active corporation in the State of Florida.
(Exhibit#4) . I

Florida Department of Financial Services/Division of Worker's Compensation: Records search
revealed that TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING’S worker's compensation insurance effective date January
" 27, 2013 through January 27,.2013. (Exhibit #5) S

Licensure <.o:mnm.=o="

On June 10, 2014, a cerlificate of non-ticensure was requested from SHIRLEY D. LLOYD,
Representative of the Secretary of the Board and Custodian of the Contractor Licensing Section,
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources for Miami-Dade County for HUGO FORSTER
'dfb/a TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING LLC and received on June 16, 2014. (Exhibit #6)

On Jung 10, 2014, a certificate of non-licensure was requested from the Construction Industry
Licensing Board and received on June 10, 2014, which reflect HUGO FORSTER, Vol. Relinquished
license as a Registered Pool/Spa Contractor, which was issued on July 26, 2006 and sxpired August
31, 2007. (Exhibit #7) . .

On June 10, 2014, this investigator mailed a “Victim Affidavit’ form to LESLIE GRATZ to complete and
return to this investigator.

HUGO FORSTER was n.d&.ocm_w issued a Notice to Cease & Desist under case number 2009021188

A State of Florida Driver's License Transaction Page {D.AV.1.D.) for HUGO FORSTER was obtained
for identification purpose {MIGMNENERNES. (Exhibit #8)

Respondént Information:
HUGO FORSTER
dfofb; 08/09/1967

DBPR/REG 303 0390 -Page - 3



Investigative Report DBPR Case Number 2014018148

INTERVIEWS

Interview of LESLIE GRATZ, Complainant

- On June 10, 2014, this investigator interviewed LESLIE GRATZ telephonically @
who essentially stated: _
*  FORSTER has performed work for him before.
‘There was no written contract, just a verbal agreement in which FORSTER was fo reline 2
sewer, instead of installing a new sewer, fiber glass tubing was installed.
His men forgot to cut a hole for the water to run out into the sewer. .
The job was completed, but he needed to come out and correct the issue with the water flowing
into his tub, vanity and toilet.
Kept promising to come out and never did.
- Finally wanted to charge him $1,500.00 to ¢orrect the issue. I
-Did not asked.about permit or license, because he was very professional and had done work for
him before. . e .
It will be an issue if a permit is required. - - ,
Had to pay an additional $1,500 to another company to resolve the issue..
The property is arental property. - T
If the case goes to SAO, he is willing to testify against FORSTER.

503
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Interview of JOHN RADU, Witness
On September 15,2014, this investigator interviewed JOHN RADU telephonically @ Uy
who stated:. . _ o _ _ T e
% He was present when the company cut the hole in the wrong place. :
.% GRATZ contacted the company to come and correct the issue, but they refused.
* He has to obtain anothér compdriy-to do the job.. .

Interview of HUGO FORSTER, Respondent
On September 11, 2014, this investigator atfempted to contact HUGO FORSTER telephonically @

(866)690-7451. A message was left for ﬂOWMHm_w to contact this investigator. No response has
been received. FORSTER has faiied to respond to the notification letter as of the writing of this report.

DBFR/REG 303 0390 -Page - 4



Florids Deparmernio ‘Division of Regulztion
: - Bill Tejeda, RPA

Busi Dmmww@M 8240 NWY 52 Terrsce, Sulte 304

i Doral, Florida 33166-4001
WM WHWMM n Phohe: 305.513.3437 « Fax: 305.470.5781
Ken Lawson, Secietary Rick Scott, Governor

September 19, 2014

City of Miami Police Department
400 N.W. 2™ Avenue
Miami, Florida. 33128

‘Re: Case No, -
: 2014018148 — FORSTER, HUGO

Dear Sirs:

Pursuant to 455.2277, Florida Statutes, this agency .is ._‘..mn:,ﬂn to “..report any criminal
violation of any statute relating to the practice of a profession regulated by the department...fo
the proper prosecuting authority for the prompt prosecution.” In accordance therewith, enciosed

is a copy of this agency's investigative report for each of the above-referenced cases, for the
possible criminal prosecution as, in your &mnﬂm._no?.woc.amma.mnbavnmﬂm.. 3 .

Sincerely,

Guillermo Tejeda:
‘Regional Program Administrator

LICENSE EFFICIENTLY. REGULATE FAIRLY.
WWW.MYFLORIDALICENSE.COM




FILED

_ Depertment of Busivess and Prafessosat fegtation
Deputy dgency Clerk
~ STATE OF FLORIBA CLERK  Evette Lawsan-Procior

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULAT]iwe 1112014

_ Fila
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION,
Petitioner,
v. Case No. 2014-018148
CILB

HUGO FORSTER,

Respondent.
/

ADMINISTRAT IVE COMPLATINT

The Department of. Business and Professional Regulation
(“Petitioner”) files .ﬁwwmm.wgﬁwwwmmwmﬁwﬂm Complaint against
Alcides Parracho (“Respondent”) and alleges:

1, _.Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating
the practice of construction .oouﬁHmnﬂwﬁm.‘U:Hmwﬂwﬁm.ﬁo‘ mmmﬁHOB
20.165, Florida Statutes (2013), and chapters 455 and 489, part
I, Florida Statutes (2013) . |

2. .Petitiomer has jurisdiction over the unlicensed
practice of construction contracting pursuant tc section 489.13,
Florida Statutes (2013).

3. At 'no time material hereto was Respondent duly
registered or certified to engage in the practice of
construction contracting pursuant to chapter 489, wpart I,

Florida Statutes (2013).



4. At no time material hereto was Trenchless Pipe Lining,
rvo.@WCMOhh% qualified to .engage in the practice of construction
Oﬁ.mHmomeoww conlracting pursuant to chapter mmw~ parts | & TT,
Florida Statutes {2013} .

5. Respondent’s - last known address is 1501 Lden Isle
Boulevard N.E., Apt. 57, st. Petersburg, Florida 33704.

6. On .ow, mvocd .bﬁaeg‘.Mmh 2014, Respondent performed
regulated construction services for compensation at  Lhe
residence om.ﬁmmwum Gratz at 560 N.W. 7 Street, ‘Miami, Florida
33136.

T Based upon the hOH@@OwEQ‘.Wmmmemmﬂﬁ violated -section’
189.13(1), ¥lorida Statutes (2013), by “performing an activity
Hﬁﬂduﬁwd@;k&Cmrﬂcwn stWH.HOTWﬁﬁmH 489, part T, Florida stalates
ﬁmonvu.‘mm_ W¢NMOWWﬂMpnﬁ¢Oﬂ contractor” without the requisite
‘license.

WHERKFORR, Petitioner requests Lhat a Final Order be
entered imposing one or more of the following: mb.maswdmmd#mﬁw<m
fine, assessment of costs related 1o the investigatllon, ancd/or
any other relief the Departmenl is msﬁECwamQ to impose pursuant
to  chapters 455 and 489, @mﬁw I, mbOmem ‘statutes (2013), and

the rules promulgated thercunder.



DBPR v. Hugo Forster
Case No. 2014-018148 .
Administrative -Complaint Signature Page

Signed this 24™ day of November, 2014.

KEN LAWSON, Secretary
Department of Business and
Professional Regulation

By: /s/ Ian Brown

- Ian Brown .
Assistant, General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 499048
Department of Business and

 Prcfessional Regulation

Office of the General Counsel
1940 N. Monroe Street, Ste. 42
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2202
(850)488-0062 Telephone -
(850)921-9186 Facsimile

PC Found: November 24, 2014
By: Ian Brown

BB



NOTLCE OF RIGHTS

Please be ma¢wmma that mediation ﬁummﬁ section 120.573, Florida
Statutes, is not available for administrative dispules involving this
type of agency actllion.

Ilease be advised thal Respondent has the right to request a
hearing Lo be conducted in accordance wilh sections 120.569 and
120.57, Florida Statutes, toe be represented by counsel or other
qualified representative; to @ﬁmmmbﬂ mﬂwamﬁom and mﬂnzamﬁﬁﬁ‘ﬂo call
and cross~—examine witnesses m:@.ﬁca#mﬂm subpoenasy m:a.mﬁvvcmﬁnm.acnmm
tecum issued on his or her behalf if a hearing is Hmnﬂmmﬁma. Any
request [lor mn.mnawd%mﬁhmﬁw4o procecding Lo crmHHo:@m or  contest Lhe
njwﬂawm,mauﬁmwmmﬂﬂwn the administrative complaint must conform to Rule
28-106.2015, florida Acdministrative Code. Rule .NmLHcm.HwHw Florida
Administritive Code, provides in ﬁwwﬁ that if me601&nﬁﬁ fails Lo
request’ m.SGmH%nQ £+ﬁ#ws 21 days OH_HsnmuWﬁ.Vﬁ A mmmﬁnMNvawm%bmf

Respondent waives Lhe right to request a hearing on the facts alleged.

NOT1CE REGARDING mwmmmmmsz_H_ OF COSTS
Respondent is placed on nolice dwwr Petitioner has incurred costs
related Lo the m3¢mwwwmmwmoa and prosecution of this matter. Pursuant
to section 455.227(3) (&), Florida Statutes, the Board, or the
Department  when wvmﬂn. is no .womnas may assess ccmﬁm, Hnwmﬁma Lo Lhe
investigation and prosecution ol the case excluding costs mmmcnwmﬁwa
with an atlorney's time, mamwﬁmﬁ Respondenl in addition te ﬂﬁK.Oﬁsmﬁ

discipline imposead.
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DBPR 0070 - Uniform Compiaint Form ~ Construction _ummm 1 oﬂ,_mmnmz
‘ MU
STATE OF FLORIDA cmvw- REGULATION
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND . 0c
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION T21 201

|

Any investigation or administrative v..ooom&:u E.o:u_n by the Department agalinst the subject of
your complaint will rely upon the information you provide to the Department. All m__oum:o:u and
supporting %n._ao.ﬁ:e. 'E be Eos%n to the Depariment at Em time. . .. # .

. ?al f%m%ﬁ.,wumh@zm_.hv_zvzzzmomgbdezwﬁ, D .u DRSAE R RN AL R mma .

Yo s Tt ..\_m......«..v.ﬁr

Last ZNSm First Middle . Title
e § o_w.mm_ Michat! H " Besidend s

oE mpany; voz_,

i Avehain: choplagies inc. il
Ron e e e v ST vl S v 8 e MAILINGIADDRESS S vt - . i PO SRR AR
wqoﬂ >na3mm o_,_uo mox _ .

" lolle N.Florida Mango N& _
o %Rh&:ﬁ ...\\ m.nmﬁ : — Ooa A j
: - B : - | Zip e (+4 optional
\\&_x \vn\% %&G\N - Fl @o%@ -
Caounty H.a Florida m&—mm& ) - | Country ;- " : .
el Y USH
B i et i n.ﬂd@z;ojzmnzzﬁ_@zﬁ T e i Rk
V:Sma Phone Number N >_83m__m Phone z:aaﬂ
ey EVi A Slef B53.541s3 wc\@m ioq
rimary E-Mai ress
NLEE D pipt .\.u: NSDQ -
Unlicensed >o=<_€ On.av_m_% Yes® A O - Unknown O
-l Hf this is hurricane related, please specity which one: ésﬁnmﬁmg_dm ~\ :
Charleyd _n_,m:ommD _<m5_u ._mm..ﬁm_u cmza_m_.u xmaamn_ Wimal Otherl =
How did you get E_m ooav_m_:ﬁ qo==.~ (check one):
Toli Free LineQ ' 850.487.13950 . Punia Gorda Bldg Deptd Wiima Task ForceQ Other ‘
. e ne T g mEMmmm%ﬁ@F RN %pu.“
. N_S*Qn&x_w S\wwﬁ* & \R_\Sﬂ, wﬁx#
d (Hhout a isense fo_tantmc
._\uésu\:_w\n foloe nSurance dlcuprnte g ¥ ¥ ¥
_tth A featmct fo_prferm
unlizensed worl.

15100 B

¥ See attached dorumentat pn. s e

Attach additional sheets as necessary. |
Rev 1172011 2ai8 Construction: UCF_Complaint_Form

|
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BT BT g PRINATE ATTORNEYEORICOMPLAINAN

m

...Q.__-___.._..

DBPR 0070 — Uniform Gomplaint Forrm ~ Construction _umumm
N (EAPRRICABLED: M+ 2 id w.wv
wcax

Last Name \ . Fhirst . Middle Title
NIA_

| eyl w T %%a@mmmmsqﬁr{af Tk e B

| R RN ,m..wﬁ.,_u,m,w B fﬁez.;ou_. _zmewg_y._,_@z P R PREE IR L W

¥ License Number (if known) b@mwﬂ.ﬁ QN

V55 e tershurs e
Oo::"i_:uﬁ_._amm&%m@ e ..l—ﬂqcaﬁﬁ Qm.»nw.

R RN Pl B O A N 82%?0”_.“#2“.@535._02, Yok ...”._..._. o TE g .....w....m_‘.w....,..._h.a.‘”M...m_....ux

‘L

ma..nm;&qmmmoqumo S . _ ﬁ

Cty — —— Teme | ApCode (+4 optonl)

R L r f A e R R ﬁoez;o#_zw@mzpjoz% T a oty SN e

Oo::E {if Florida m&_@m& EOO::E

L]

Primary Phone’ Number — | Altemate Phone z:_.:_umq

AT L5 S e u,, b, a m.._,w._mn._ne_u Oaavrn_zwnww AR Rt ke Feld: m;;
rb&zmam P o First -~ Middle . - Tite w:ax .
.@\3{.% . ‘

OQ_.__umiaon%mao: ol
e S Li0id ks,
& h#n.ﬁ‘ﬂﬂﬂ. x....,.\u Gw_.xn.-r.n_.nf H . 4 IR A s .“. w : T .n..w.. , A h..r.a M.u = 3
Street >an6mm or _u.o. mox . , o
150 @.S Ex m{ z E. muq y S -!aﬂ

State 1 Zip Coge c c%,a:w:_.

T

Primary E-Mail >naamm .

_u::dma_ _uso:m anum_.

9 -Sb .
L A qmmm_@mzemﬁ_u%.m.mmx_.m@_mmmm..._... ]

-

X8 ALl

Street >an3mm
B

—TSmle L, S Gode (<4 opfiondl)|
L uww 4...3 )

Gi
Y Derrunole | .
Oe::q ﬁ if Florida address) . L - | Country

T ) f;»«m!&ﬁﬁ.fﬂ«@mx@pho?mﬁwmn%eﬂoeﬁv..ﬁ_ ﬁmivvco»m,. e o o
Last Name First Middle ~ Title w X

T G R e e B .%u.,s@pmmmm T e e s L b
m:mwﬂ Enawm or P.O. Box

City R EREES " TZip Coda (+4 optional)
County (f Florida address) Country .

i F T

§

Rev 1172011 3of8 Construction: UCF_Complaint_Form

|




Alternate Phone Number

- YWITNESSYIEARS CROLE

m.wmﬁ ) _sa&m

nb*b$%,
>®Gmmmw1 -

08:3.
1l

h@zﬂoq _z_nomza_ez oe

>=mam3 Phione z:_._&E )

m_qmﬁ Ca

r>_u@mmwm¢_. i N R

Oo:a_d

P VR 00233_2_"@3:5_02 P

{ affirm-that { have E.osnma the above infoj

knowledge. )
noau_mﬂ:ma Sign Hera. _

Send EE 8:..2&3 compiain

Rev 1172011

: >=m3mﬁ _u:o:m ancm.._.. =

ori 8.:2063. and: ﬁ_,EE_:_E to the best of my.

\ \ g 'oeu.- _ Eai.w!wh..m.lrkw.

_ ..... u"lﬂ.,f..l.

olive

f%wﬁ Wb [rosidons

, Umumnq_m:n of Business and Professional Reguilation
Division of mmm:_.mua%oau_.m:om — Consumer Services
- 1940 North Monree Strest
Tallahassee, FL 32399 - 0782

4of8 Construction: UCF_Complaint_Form



DBPR 0060 ~ General Explanatory Description Page 1 of 1

STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION _
zo._.m ~This form must be submitted as part oq an
uut__nmmoa vnowm. :

- g}

7o i ek .fw.& ,mnvum%zq _zmam

AT

TONL - o-, - S
Pt AR PRt T Nl i

_u_qm_ . i _5&6 o Ttle
- : :

G 2 RN mxv@.zaﬂ% FOAEY S » AN

4 % - Gt o A A

.m.mm Q«ﬁﬂwﬂf& Rocv s>@:f4 QA Lo\

Rev 1172011 508 Construction: UCF_Complaint_Fam



DBPR CILB 4355 — Construction-Related Complaint Addendum Page 1 0f3
r

- STATE OF FLORIDA .
umv>m._.zmz._. 'OF BUSINESS AND ;
PROFESSIONAL REGULATION '
Division of Ec_nmoaﬁoiv_.gnm _
. Consumer Services e
1940 North Monroe Street
.q»__m:»wwwm ﬂ_. unuwm Smu

zo._.m ._.!m 3_.3 acﬂ ao m:u:..zmn as
~ .+ part & an o_&qo packet.

If you have any questions or need assistance in completing S.u appflication, please contact the
D%mauma_ ow mmm.ammm and t&%ﬁﬁ:& Regqulation, Customer- Contact Canier, at 850.487.1395.

.. !.J‘-.!(ll.c.u.

G SRR Tt T WORKISITES STREET ADI

waa i % ce At Q\\%\

o A T T &

,mm?f J.m,h “.ﬁm..u,noﬁm

d Iosmos:m_‘ .0 Building Depariment

0 Subcontractor W Confracter :

O Supplier Q Owner 20033«,3_»_ Structure
Q Other: ,,

. 7 mm_mﬁ 5@ omﬁmoq Emﬁ wmﬂ mca_dmnuom the-work the contractor did for wcc or :._mh cozi@a_
. ; 5<o_<mn.5 -

‘ _w:__ﬂ house _
Remodeled house
?Too:n_&o:_:m or heafing work at
house -
Re-ronfed or qmum_qma umn of the
roof of a house . . .
Built residential pool
_u_cac_zm work

Built addition to house

Built comimercial structure

Remodeled or built-addition to commercial
structure . .

Cornrmercial roof work

Electricat work

Other:

oo Qoe

Poor warkmanship by contractor

Jot: finished, but contractor will not comrect Edc_m:..m
- Roof leaks; conitractor will not repair

Coritractor failéd to pay subcontractors/suppliers
Contractor taking :Eommo:mu:. long time to do the job
Contractor abandened job .

Financial dishonesty/misconduct E.. contractor

Rev 1172011 7of8 Construction: UCF_Complaimt_Form



DBPR CILB 4355 - Canstruction-Related Complaint Addendum Page N of 3

.:wﬁ@wﬁnﬁ mﬁwﬂhm_z»zo_?oammﬁezmﬁ% e T

_~ Was your contract in writing? Yes B No O
- JEe b&ﬁmmg\
8 2. What was <o_= 8332 u:omo .

‘ : <§m~ was §m oo:wma oxmo.ao: date?

. What smm the io,..x._umm_: date? T \What was the work-end date?

. What was the total amount paid to the 8,:5083

6. Have you wmn %o pay subcontractors or suppliers directly? Yes T No O

7. Ityou :m<m um_n_ subcontractors or Supphers directly, how much and why?

e

_?m =§m now ::vm_a g__m oima o m:coo:ﬂmosa or m:vv
B u&aq<mmEZoﬂ -
g9 Whatisthe fotal of such ::vm_n bills?

. Have «6... filed civil mc__.. mmm_smn a oo::mnﬁ.% <mm { No [0 Have you ocﬁﬂ:& a w:amima..u ,.__
g YesONoQ - D T_,
.,3 Im&m:<..m=mcm¢:2¢%<mm _u No U

._m _ua Sunmnsﬂ m_m: m:< mﬁmﬂwamam to Em mmmn_ that all g___m have been paid? Yes & No U .

._w Im<m <o=5mn the contractor? Yes T No o .

: A_ 14, Imm the _oc:cﬁcmm: S:_Em_wa by you ( of a new oosﬂ_,mnaqo <mm_ QnNeQ .

i 15- Esmn is 5@ moEm_ or mmaamg Bﬂ to m:ﬁ: Em _oc if <o_._ 26 mnon_mq 8:5:83

.,.-....,.1..,&... ”‘.uu.,..,“...m..\..m.‘.....‘:.._.. m.m“, ©
T s L AL

._m Wasa umﬁa required for the Ee*_ wﬁ. imm 6

7. i required, was a buiiding pemit obtained from the building depariment? Yes O No _Mn
i If yes, what is the name of the _UEE_:n department? ___

~T Date Issued

Am Emm the vm:ss o_uﬁm_:mn on firme? <mm a zo a

£ 0. ima‘mé inspections missed of wwno:sﬁ_ a7 Yes O No O

: =i "Did e sita pass final Inspection by the building department? Yes O No @

‘ f 22. lfthe m_$ na :oﬁ pass fi :& inspection by the building amﬁmnama. explain why.

_mw EmmmOmamnm"m of Ooo:um:ow. issued? Yes (1 No OO

Rev 1172011 Toi8 Cunstruction: UCF Complairt. Form



DBPR CILB 4355 - Construction-Related Complaiit E%_a:s

et L WORKH zm:.vaemm:ezmﬁ :
BA Has the confractor onman_s make _.mnmamo Yes O No O - %lr_ bu

.,Nm_._mmn.mao::mﬁo_.smam mumava Samxm_,mum_ao,\omﬂ zo n_Z. \ A
i If yes, how many times? L

% S 5 iﬁu.ﬂ» M?r ,ﬁmﬁaz,m._.ﬁmm@..mzqew% 2]
e gtes e TN REGUIRES SIGNATUAEIGE ABPLICANT: 1 ™, A
ave provided the above in infonmation campletely and a:a..a__z o the omﬂ a =_< -
i xsoi_mamm E:om<£ knowingly makes a false mﬁnm.._._ma in writing with the intent to mislead a -

! u:c__o mméma in Em vm;ozsmzom of s_m official a5< il be guilty of a misdemeanor of the
. Dm$ Vi |NW \A

S\n&am\ \* E\\,@a .&1&\&3*
\oﬁ\s\% Technologies, ine.

CFC 1928578
\chun

Rev 11/2011 8of8 Canstruction; UCF._Complaint_Form
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il .ﬂr.rl! lnn.nl.llil.._..-.l =

12014 3457 _uz._waﬁ..@w._.oro‘_ q)ﬂﬂﬂw
__U_.m&,%wm vxgm%@;ma??_ﬁﬂﬁ%s __ E

Hm ,w.nﬁmwmmucnmcoaﬁxoﬁxw Review File:

at il e







1023204

{al11) Licarse Seurch

Y o T T P e B~ B

—<_A xoam _ _:ccx _ Entity _ gu__gao:p License _ Cash _wmxm_.: _ _:wumo.zc: .Enforcement _ wmvon[_

_ License Search  Entity Search ! Enﬁﬁu _.._om:mm Standing

| Domain 79 - Dept of Business & Prof Regulation

VR Home > License Search

Search Criteria | Results

! Mainiain License CE Control
l.ogged in as: phartolo

wmm_.n: _uo..

moma? Consiriction _:ncmi icenis 1.1 |

File#:

. Lic Typo {0604 - Cerlified Plumbing Contrar | | Cortificate #;
" Action ﬂ ‘ [ Licenso#] e
Fod Tax#, . Entity # R
Alternate Key @wm.ﬁw_,mzmm o 13 Key Value |-
.rnmhm. T Last Name " First Name Middle Name Sutfix
Individial | FORSTER IHUGQ
Search Name FORSTER, HUGO
. Search On m .ﬂ_._.:mzﬁ Names Only B Primary Names Only
Address T —
Filters
Address Type ?) _sm_: Address 7 .
Street# i ) L Rank [ fl
steet! = .|l MinStatus r L T
City | ] i maxstatus | ‘ Tl
g L] odifior [ 77— 1]
SN I Region | A T
County | 14 e : e o .
..#Gel Adobe Reader,
http-/ivr-902Mebffaces/ spliconse/AL 12WorkLicense.jsp 171



102342014 (al11) License Search’

A LIk | S\ ML

_mxm_B Inspection Enforcement | Report

) <.m , il ., . . _ .
Home _=cox Entity >vv__omﬁ_os. License Omw:.

Uoimmz u@ ..,U.mmﬂ ﬁ,m._._mm:mmm_ & .v__.o* o _ . , : Logged in as: pbartolo,
'VR Home > License Search T _ S :

| Search Criteria _Amm_:_ﬂﬂ
Lic Type | Name |Rank | Status | Fed Tax # [File # |Lic #

No items found.

Total: 0 . | ) | e o

#Get Adobe Reader.

Expires |City | Street | Actions

hitpivr 9029 eBfaces/jsphicense/AlL1 ILicenseSearchisp 171



102302014 Dekil by Entity Name

FiLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Division oF CoRPORATLONS

_ng, 3 m% 4 Name -

Eowmmm _.._3_8@ m._m@m:m@ 0@3 any
qmmzo_.__rmmm PIPE LINING, LLC

Filing information
Document Number 111000096687
| FEVEIN Number . 453062858
Date Filed 08/23/2011
State FL
Status AGTIVE
| Effective Date 08/23/2011

ﬁﬂﬂmmsmm ﬁﬂm%ﬁmﬁ

1501 Eden _m_m _w_<n z m
#57 -
1St vmﬁm_.mvca, _nr wwuop

Changed: 06/11/2013
Mailing Address
._mo._ mam: Isle _w_<a N. m

#57
St. _umﬁmavc_@, FL wwwch

| Changed: 06/11/2013
|Registersd Acent Name & Addiess

FORSTER, Icmo MR.
1501 £den _w_m m_<n_ N.E
#57

St. ._umﬁm_.mc.:a,_ FL 33704

Address Changed: 06/11/2013 .
Authorized Person(s) Deta

rnvs_wgﬁrwﬁtn.ﬂgzﬁqwﬁﬂuﬂ.&gmmm«n:BmEgmowaﬁrﬁ_buEQZm: 1offial-11100009668/-F76f01 u@.cﬁ.h@m@.gmo,mcqmngmoémmg: .

1



023200 Detail by Enfity Name
|Name & Address

Title MGR

FORSTER, HUGO MR.

{1501 Eden Isle Blvd. N.E
#57.

| St. Petersburg, FL 33704

Annuzai Reboris
Report Year Filed Date -

2012 06/12/2012
2013 06/11/2013

12014 01/10/2014

.| Document Images

View image in PDF
format -

Sm? image in PDF .

- View image in PDF.
format |

~ View image in PDF
- format |

- Copyright @.mnmwmn,w_m@ Policies |
. State of Florida, Department of State

;ﬁﬁmmao_amc_tm.quﬂ ry/Corporati Smmﬂ.samﬂ.n:.xmmam.umm:_.ma&z ameTlal-111000096887-176M01 b9-cfBf-498e-908c-8eT3c 7650 afrenchless %20pi,.. 272



10232014 Trenchiuss Pipe Liring LG Business Review in West Paim Beach, FL- Soith East Fiorids BBB
Blo . Espafiol
m I’ News &
_.oomno_‘ P Events
Contact EER
Better Business Bureau
Fall oY ANAL T -
Stari With Trust
Southeast Flofida & the Caribbean
Busincases w n:m:ﬂ_ow z%...mx .
meioidS B
! Search for Businesses
GFT TO KNOW US
GET INVOLVED
| GET CONSUMER HELP
PROGRAMS & SERVICES
FOR BUSINESSES .
BBB BUSINESE REVIEW
What i a mmw mCmSmmm Review?
._._.__n mcm_zmmm _m MGT BBB
ACCREDITED
Trenchless
Fice
Lining
LLC
G,Nuv 501 m:.m
909 Lake Shore Dr #305, <<mm_. _um_B
Beach, FL 33403 .
http://www.craftsmanpipelining.com
On a scale of A+ to F
§ Reason for Rating
BBB Ratings System Overview
BBB Business Reviews may not be reproduced for sales or promotional purposes.
N B -
| BBB Accreditation '
w_ Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC is not BBB Accredited. m
Businesses are under no obligation to seek BBB accreditation, and some businesses are not
M accredited because they have not sought BBB accreditation.
m
EE?:E&EQQEE&.__QaﬂEm_ummm.%ia%%._i,_roo_.:Rsmaao:%_ﬁm,..%w_iﬁ?ia_r&a.g__..magmmx 143



107232014 Trenchiess _um_um E_-_.ﬁ LLC mcm_nmwu Review i inWaest Patm Beach, FL- woi: East Florida wmm

_ To be accredited by BBB, a- _ucm_:mmm must apply for accreditation and BBB. :.Emﬁ determine
that the business meects BBB accreditation’ standards, which include a commitment to make

_ a good faith effort to resolve any consumer complaints. BBB Accredited Businesses must

h pay a fee for accreditation review/monitoring and for support of BBB services to the public.

Wmmmcs _"9. Rating

mw_w _.m::@ is cmmma o: Mm ,nmnno_.m mmn the details mco:ﬂ H:m _"mnno_.m B:m_n_m_.ma

This _..Em_zmmm is :on n_.__._.msn_< ﬁm.nma BBB does not =m<m m:m. cient _33132“_0: to issue a rating
for this business.

Customer Complaints Summary

G oo_.:_u_m_...ﬁ closed with mmm in last 3 <_mm_.m _ o n_owmn_ in _mﬂ 12 morniths
Complaint Type - . |Total Closed nn.BEm_:ﬁ
Advértising / Sales Issues S 1o
I Billing / Collection Issues . BOR
1 Problems E_n: v_.on:ﬂ \ Mm_.snm 0
Delivery Issues. i
Guarantee / Em..«m:@ Issues . 0]
Total Closed Complaints 0
nnmwc:..m_.mmim.im mc-ﬂ.:..wna ) . o " Read customer reviews
11 ncwﬁoﬂm_. Wmsmi ncﬂoam_‘ mm<_m<<m on ._._.mzn:_mmm Pipe _.__._Em LLC _
I customer .mxum:m_._nm I S ,._._.oﬁ...__ n:mno:_m_‘ _....,m<_mim
Positive Experience : I ]
Neutral Experience =~ e B
Negative Experience. -0
Total Customer _ﬂ_m_i.m_im - ... i1 Customer Review

- Government Actions -
BBB knows of no significant government actions involving Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC.

What government actions does BBB report on?

_hn:mﬂmmmnm Review
BBB has nothing to report concerning Trenchless Pipe Lining.LLC's advertising at this time.

‘What is BBB Advertising Review?

Additional Informaticn
BBB file opened: 11/06/2012

Business Management
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1072372014 Trenchless Pipe Liring LLC Business Review in West Palm Beach, FL- South Easl Fiorida BBB
N : e . . i ; : ;
‘Principal: Mr. Hugo Forster (Manager)

‘Business Category
Pipe Line Companies

As a matter of vo:.nvo BBB does not m:&@wmm mS\,c...chnw servict

BBB Business Reviews are nﬁovﬁma solely to assist you in exercising your own best u:tmﬂmaﬁ.. Information
in this BBB Business Review is believed reliable but not guarantced as to accuracy.

BBB Business Reviews generally cover a three-year reporting period. BBB Business Reviews are mm@....mnw to
change at any time. .

BBB Directory
- Give.org
Council of Better Business
- Bureaus
" Contact
Terms of Use
Trademarks
Privacy Policy
Fight Phishing
'€ 2014 BBB Serving
Southeast Florida & the
. Caribbean

:ﬁug.cgﬁﬁgg'aﬂm%mzﬂfgmﬁiunrznnrnoanﬂﬁ..g:ozoﬂnwﬁvm. _m.a.:m..m:.énmvua m-beach-8- 50062604



UNIFORM COMPLAINT FORM
October 23, 2014

.oog_u...C.,_Zﬂ NUMBER CASE AGENT OCCUPATION
12014044802 BARTOLO, PAUL .
ALLEGATION =~~~ o
1. PRACTICE WITHOUT LICENSE
DATE RECEIVED SOURCE INCIDENT DATE PRIORITY
October 22, 2014 LiC |
>>>SOURCE<<< >>>SUBJECT<<<

. LICENSE NUMBER:
MICHAEL H WILSON EXPIRATION:~~ DOB:
1616 N FLORIDA MANGO RD STE C.11 HUGO FORSTER

D/B/A PIPELINING TECHNOLOGIES, INC . S
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409 1501 EDEN ISLE BLVD NE #57

. . ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33704
PHONE: 561-853-5463 R
S PHONE: 888-578-0004
 LICENSE NUMBER:

, ANALYSIS: POSSIBLE VIOLATION OF F.S. 489.127(1)(F) ENGAGING IN THE BUSINESS

“OR CAPACITY OF A CONTRACTOR, OR ADVERTISE HIMSELF OR HERSELF ORA -
BUSINESS ORGANIZATION AS AVAILABLE TO ENGAGE IN THE BUSINESS OR ACT IN

' THE CAPACITY OF A CONTRACTOR WITHOUT BEING DULY REGISTERED OR
CERTIFIED, . .
COMPL IS A LICENSEE. COMPL ALLEGES SUBJECT IS CONTRACTING, ADVERTISING,
PERFORMING PLUMBING WITHOUT A LICENSE. A DBPR SEARCH DOES NOT SHOW
SUBJECT WITH A LICENSE. PER COMPL SUBJECT IS ADVERTISING UNDER -
TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING, LLC, CRAFTMAN PIPE LINING, INC, AND TRENCHLESS
HOLDING. LLC. |



Florida Departmentsl.

wcmm:_mm. |
’rofessi N
Regulation ~ | o | Tk Do, omrmr

‘Ooﬁommﬂnw_ 2014

CONFIDENTIAL TO:

MICHAEL H WILSON |

1616 N FLORIDA MANGO RD STE C-11_
D/B/A PIPELINING TECHNOLOGIES, INC
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

RE: Case Number. 2014044602
- ‘Subject HUGO FORSTER

Dear MICHAEL HWILSON:

Your complaint against HUGO FORSTER has been forwarded to our West _um_z._.wmma,.. regional
- office for further investigation. The investigator assigned to investigate your complaint will .
contact you if any additional information is needed. . -~ . SR

Pursuant to Florida law, HUGO FORSTER will be provided with a copy of your complaint and
given an opportunity to submit a written response to your complaint. Once the investigation.is
complete, the investigative file will be forwarded to our legal division and assigned to a -
prosecutor. , -

With a few exceptions, such as investigations of Community Association Managers (CAMS) or
unlicensed individuals (ULA), department investigations and the evidence obtained during the

investigation is confidential and remains confidential unless there is & finding of “probable =
cause.” A finding of probable cause is appropriate where there is enough evidence to believe

that the subject under investigation has committed a violation of the applicable laws or rules.

With some exceptions, such as CAMS and ULA, probabie cause panels composed of members.
appoinied by either the department or the appropriate regulatory board, are delegated the
responsibility to make decisions regarding probable cause. (Piease note, the depariment
serves as the probable cause panel regarding CAMS and ULA complaints.) The probable cause
panel meets as needed and reviews the investigative findings of the department. The
prosecutor presents the complaints to the pane! and represents the department during the panel
meetings. If the panel closes a complaint without finding probable cause, the entire file remains
confidential. If the panel makes a finding of probable cause, the file becomes public ten days
later. Whether probable cause is found or not, you will be nofified of the outcome of the panel.
meeting. . . o .

PHONE: 85D 488 6603 1940 North Monroe Street www . MyFlofdalicense com
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0782 License Efficiently. Regulaie Fairly.




Fiorida Department

Pt
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Regulation Ko Lawwson, Secretny

We hope this information has been informative., If you have any ac_mm:osm.wn_mmwwmoawﬂ the .
regional o_ﬂ_om.mwmﬂ .650.8887. Thank you for bringing this matter to the department’s attention.

Sincerely,

_u_.mamIm_._._.mq_sm:mmmamaxmsmém_umn_m:mﬁ
Division of Regulation

1940 North Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL-32399-0762 .
Phone: 850.488:6603 Fax: 850.921.2124 -

PHONE: 850.488.6603 1940 North Monroe Street .
Tallahassee, Fiorida 32399-0782 License Efficien

Floridalicense.com
tly. Regulate Fairly.




Horida Department

Busines
Professioral
Regulation
NOTICE TO CEASE AND DESIST
Segction »m.m.mmm.:v_. Florida Statutes.
To: Hugo Forster . . o DBPR Case No. 2014044802

Um?.._...m:o:_m.mm Pipe Lining, LLC.

‘The Department of Business and Professional Regulation {"Department”) notifies you that it has probable cause
to believe that you may be practicing as a(n) PLUMBING CONTRACTOR without the professional hicense or -
certification required by Florida law, specifically Chapter 489.127(1){f) Florida Statutes. Probable cause is based
on the following facts: .

on or about 10/23/2014 at 120 S OLIVE AVE. WEST PALM BEACH._in the State of _Florida, you:

>a<ma.m5@m:a,mn==@mm,m,_uEBE:@ ﬁo:ﬁw.ﬁ.o_. i_ﬁacﬂc&:mnav_m_._f,om:mma_ no:ﬂ_..m_n.ﬁma ﬁo.v.mqo:s
work which requires licensure.: - B - : s R

Our records show that ypu are not currently licensed. or certitied by the Department as a(n)_PLUMBING
CONTRACTOR and Florida law, Chapter _488_, requires you to have a license. or certiticalion to practice as
a(n) PLUMBING CONTRACTOR . If the above facts are true, they establish probabie cause for the Department .
{0 believe you-are violating Florida law by practicing a regulated profession without. the required license or

certification. o

This Notice to Cease and Desist is not final agency action by the Department. If you have any questions, please
call the Investigator/inspector -at the . number listed below. For information on the law, go 1o
~ www leg.state.fl.us/statutes. 1f you are engaged in the practice of unficensed activity and do not stop your
unlicensed practice, the Department can enforce this Notice to-Cease and Desisl in circuit-court by injunction or
~writ of mandamus. . - - T T :

The Department is giving you this Notice to cease the practice of PLUMBING CONTRACTOR without a license
or certification so you can follow the law by applying and qualifying for a license or certification. Information about
licensure may be fourd-online -at www.myflorida.com/dbpr. If the Department finds in the future that you have
not ceased the unlicensed practice of PLUMBING CONTRACTOR the Department has the authority to issue a
citation against you or bring an administrative action and pursue penaities up to $5,000.00 for each incident of
unlicensed activity. Please govem your future behavior accordingly. Vo " .

/

By: Investigator/insdector E. De Leon

&

ISSUED this 28 day of October 2014

Telephone: _561-650-6887

(Ficld Office)

DBPR-GC Form 001 ORIGINAL-Field COPY-Subject
Revised: 08/12/2008
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October 28,2014 *

CONFIDENTIAL TO:

MICHAEL H WILSON |

1616 N FLORIDA MANGO RD STE C-11
D/B/A PIPELINING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33409

'RE: ‘Case Number: 2014044602
- Subject: HUGO FORSTER

Dear MICHAEL H WILSON:

Your ooaunm.“:n against HUGO FORSTER has been received in our West Paim Beach regional
office for further invéstigation. The undersigned investigator has béen assigned to investigate
your complaint will contact you if any additional information is needed. - - - _ o

Pursuant to Florida law, HUGO FORSTER will be provided im.. a copy of your complaint and
given an opportunity to submit a written response to your complaint. Once the investigation is
complete, the investigative file will be forwarded to our legal division-and assignedtoa -
prosecutor- - . ‘ o

With a few exteptions, 'such as investigations of Community Association Managers (CAMS) or
unlicensed individuals (ULA), department investigations and the evidence obtained during the
investigation is confidential and remains confidential uniess there is a finding of ‘probable
cause.” A finding of probable cause is appropriate where there is enough evidence to believe
that the subject under investigation has committed a violation of the applicable laws or rules.

With some exceptions, such as CAMS and ULA, probable cause panels composed of members
appointed by either the department or the appropriate regulatory board, are delegated the
‘responsibility to make decisions regarding probable cause. (Please note, the department
serves as the probable cause panel regarding CAMS and ULA complaints.) The probable cause
panel meets as needed and reviews the investigative findings of the department. The _,
prosecutor presents the complaints to the panel and represents the department during the panel
meetings. If the panel closes a complaint without finding probable cause, the entire file remains
confidential. if the panet makes a finding of probable cause, the file becomes public ten days
later. Whether probable cause is found or not, you will be notified of the outcome of the panel
meeting. ’ . C

PHONE: 850.488.6603 1840 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32388-0782




wca:mmw\\@
ﬂ—.o.ﬁmm.m— m\m_ Rivk Scott, Governa
Regulation - . . Kon Laweon, Socratary

‘We hope this 5._“03,.”_&._0: has been informative. if you have any questions, please contact the
regional office at.561-650-6778. Thank you for bringing this matter to the department's attention.

Sincerely, a\%

Emie De L2on - Investigator Specialist II
Regional Office VII .
111 South Sapodilla Ave. #104
‘West Paim Beach, FL 33401 EE
-Phone: 561.650.6887 Fax: 561.650.691

PHONE: 850.488.6603 £840 North Monroe Street www. My loridalicense com
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0762 License Efficiently. Regulate Fairly.
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October 28, 2014

HUGO FORSTER .
1501 EDEN ISLE BLVD NE #57
'ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33704

RE: CASE NO. 2014044602
Dear HUGO FORSTER:

The Division of Regulation has received a complaint that alleges you have practiced as a
- Plumbing Contractor withiout a state license. Pleasé understand that practicing without a proper
license is a violation of state law and cases of unlicensed activity may be referred to the proper
prosecuting authority. , T T . .
‘We are providing you with a copy of the complaint filed against you as required by Florida law. -
You. may submit a written response to this complaint; however, you are not required to respond.
If-you choose to respond you may do so within twenty (20) days of receipt of this letter and
‘include your case number on any correspondence.  Your response will be included in our -
‘investigative report. If we do not hear from you we wilf proceed with our investigation without
your input.” . Co A T

The department anderstands your desire to provide services that require a license to the -
citizens of Florida and we encourage individuals to comply with state law by obtaining the
necessary licenses o practice. Please contact our Customer Contact Center at 850.487.1 395
for information on obtaining a license. A representative will be availabie to assist you Monday —
Friday from 8:00AM — 6:00PM (Eastern Time). - .

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at the number listed below.

Sincerely, £ ¢

&
ERNIE DE LEON - INVESTIGATOR SPECIALIST Il
REGIONALOFFICEVII .-

111 SOUTH SAPODILLA AVE. #104 -
WEST PALM BEACH, FL 33401
PHONE: 561.850.6887 FAX: 561.650.6913

Enclosure

PHONE: 850.488.6603 1840 North Monroe Street www.MyFloridal icense.com
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0782 License Efficiently. Regulate Fairly.




This Complaint Is About Eliminating A Lower-Priced Competitor

This- noB_u_m_:ﬁ was *__ma U< z___o:mm_ _._m:._mo: Wilson, owner of Pipelining ._.mo::o_om_mm
Inc., that oumqmﬁmm v::.m_.__u‘ _3 South Florida. We offer the same techniology, but at
almost half the price. Prior to our mz._<m_ in the market, Pipelining .ﬁmn::o_om_mm had a
monopoly in South Florida as their Bm%mcsn was unchallenged. and the “gouging”
prices they charged customers reflected their dominance in the area: ._.cam< however;
our marketing is far mcumzo« to theirs, our prices much lower, msa as a result we have
gm: a 503 in their side for a :c:_cmﬁ of years.

At first Michael Wilson responded by a_mvm_.mu_:m our company fo voﬁmzﬂ_m_ customers. It
became so Tuthless that we had to \Sﬂmmﬁw: to take _m@m_ mo:o: But this latest
audacious Em__.oa_‘_mm:mnma mﬂma_uﬁ 8 harm -our business. .H:_.ocn: misinformation m_._a.
‘blatant __mw amaosm#mﬁma 5m< are: not é____:@ 8 ‘share - Em Bm_.xmﬁ _: good U.S
coSvaEm spirit.

.w<.._§mmu:.nm:u The DBPR, .gm.nrmm_.im__mc: Is Wasting qwxumﬁ.. Resources

‘_._ova_E the DBPR <<___ see 53:@: the Eoﬁ_<mﬁ_o: and the misinformation omS_um_n:
“and’ not mgcm:am_. ﬂo:am ﬁmxnmu\mq Bmoc_,omm ._._.__m _m :2 Em +. 8,, :Bm _s_o:mm_ S__:moz

.mgcm:am_,ma ﬁmx_um<m_. 3o=m< -

..eumcmm}_. ._.>X LIEN mm_.m>mm -ID: Imwwommmmﬂmww% _._u}_.g >_<_Ocz._. mhm 394
(The federal tax fien gives the IRS a ,m-m_ claim to all of Em ﬁxnmﬁ% property for the ...,
amount of the tax liability. The federal tax lien arises when the tax liability has been
assessed, a demand is Bmam forits vmﬁ:m& and Em Bxumwa.. noom not pay it.)).

Michael Wilson further circurnvented debts to others 3 filing a Chapter 7 Um:x_,c_uﬂov\ on
‘_.:mkooo Er_o_; was _.m_mmmma in Em _u_o:am wocﬁmﬂ: _um_a wmmo: 8:: _: m\m\moo._

‘Moreover, on.Ripoffreport.com, 1_8_5_:@ ._.mo::o_oo_mm Inc is o_ﬁma as .f_um _._:5@
Amn_..:o_om_mm. Inc _u_um LT Caveat Emptor. Incomplete - Proposal, mx_um:mzm Repair
West Palm Beach, Florida

Caveat emptor = let the buyer beware. .

We thought we were educated nozmcam_.m of plumbing line repair services, but when
the v..ovomm, for sewer repairs ‘was _,moozma we learned that’ o:_< part 2 the sewer
system was evaluated therefore we couldn't oﬂ a 830_&@ picture of _.m_om_a needed.



Several hundreds of dollars for a- umn_m_ v_oEa of underground piping and necessary
repairs is unacceptable.

me_u;m numerous attempts fo o_uﬁm_: more _:ﬁo_ﬁ_mzoz from Em:mmmz._ma and a
ooSU_mﬁm m:m_<m_m of vwou_m_.:m it has become apparent that we're on our own now 5&
the service UBSQQ got um_a for the m<m_cm=o: m:a 1 day on the job. -

Price quoted for oo:,_uﬂm:mzmzm repairs was more than 4x comparable providers
quoted.”

Further, for suspicious reasons not clear, he lost his plumbing licence #CFC041679 on
8/31/2012 and had to apply for a new one, CFC1428578. So we strongly encourage the
Dmvm to consider the source of this 3.9323&6: and their 30:<mﬂ_o:



ABOUT .:mmzo_.__ummm PIPE sz_zm LLC AND THEIR mm_NSOmm AS THEY
RELATE TO F_Omzm_zm

As our name indicates, we Qn_“mﬂ ..ﬁ_.m:ozmmm n_vm qmmﬁoqmﬁ_o: meaning that a_@@_:@ m:a
excavation for pipe replacement that U_E:g:@ contractors vm_.qg,B is avoided.

So to reiterate, our ccmm:mwm.m&mﬁm purely so that plumbing replacement is avoided.
About Epoxy Pipe Lining - How It Works

This technology u~m<m:ﬁm :mi:@ to _.Em a U_caamﬂ to excavate and replace your drains
. _.,:m ﬁ_.ma_zo_._m_ $m<

.._: mmmm:om sjmﬁ we do is clean _mmr_:@ drains with a m:mxm m:a :<a§mnmq then video

inspect :63 m:a then an ‘epoxy material of <mQ_:m thickness is mvv__ma onto the inner
'surface’ which 9m<m_.=m all - future : corrosion, leaks -and deterioration. It has a
manufacturer's ém:qu of ‘50 <mm_.m “and typically takes about 1 day to install. The-
‘epoxy’ Bmﬂm_,_m_w m_.m mvuﬂo<ma *oﬂ ﬁs_m mumn_mo chnomm 3 :..m ﬂ_u> mt> zm_.. m:a
.._>_u.<_o .

Al our io% is nm:d::ma *83 mx_mﬁ_gm access uo_sﬁ m:o: as Boﬂ <m:H mﬁmoxm or. mx_m::@
.o_mm:ocﬁw mo that no pipes. :m<m to be ocmsma up and an_moma .

Our process stops leaks and prevents future corrosion and backups {due fo the new
slippery inner pipe coating) and saves property owners around 50%-70% over
_mxom,_.mco: and pipe _.m.._u_mnmam:.ﬁ._ _

It :mm cmm: oE. c:amaﬂmza_:@ 5& pipe cleaning, video _:mvmﬂ_o: m:a leak repair
Aé;:ocﬂ Q&_:@ and replacing pipe) does not require special licensing, which makes
sense, since the technology is designed to specifically avoid pipe _.mv_mom:_ma So this
does not appear {o be a loophole in the building code as suggested by Mike Wilson.

W.mm.m..&:m _._:uo _...o_.mnoq and His Former Pool/Spa no:n_.mnn:m License

it is.correct that Ic@o _uomm.nmq. was a voo:mvm contractor, for many years in fact. Later
he sold the pool company and had no more use for the license which he _.m__jn_c_m:ma



The assertion by Mike Wilson that it was revoked for m_d_ reason is oos_u_mﬁm:\ and
utterly false.

Sﬁ: the vaommn_m of Em mm_m of the pool Ucm_:mmm he u::u:mmma the epoxy pipe fining
ﬂmo::c_oe and had one 3_:on __om:m_:@ ﬁ_.m:moﬂmmm_o: 53_03 ém “33ma_mﬁm_< aoﬁ__.._ma
as DBPR records show.

In his introductory _mnmq to- the DBPR Michael <<__mo: further makes a series of
__:Qma:_o:m assertions that truly ‘carry :o Sm:ﬁ and don’t deserve a response, but
please do feel #mm 8 mmx for any o_m:ﬁ omro: if you deem it :mommme

>=:o:m: we do not wish {0 add any validation to the <m_,_o:m allegations made against
us, we will however _,mmno:a ﬁo 5@3 one- U< one out of ﬁmw_umoﬁ *oq ﬂ:m B_m Qﬂ the D_w_ux
A_: U_.oﬁmo::@ 8:mc3ma - .

,.w,cma:q_ ma_&uu

Trenchless Pipe _,_:_:m _._.O :mm ao:m <m2 moon <<o_1w at =._m m:mﬂmzq wc__aam é:m«m

some leaking roof aﬂm_zm :mmnma to be nmv_momn_ O eXpoXxy. lined. So we installed ‘epoxy

pipe lining that mﬁovnma all _mme vm:.:m:ma_v\ All work was done from the rooftop QBS.
access Uo_zﬂ We never :ma m:w oo:_n_m_:ﬁw about our liner/s and a_a naot *mm<m mBuE

,..ccoxmﬂm behind. Still- to this day have a mamﬁ B_m:o:m:__u with the _ua_um:v. manager.
Our resins by ﬁ:m way are m_uv:u,ama by 5@ zm:o:m_ Sanitary _uo::am”_oz (for vaU_m.
use) and thé Environmental Protection >@m:n< {for ‘environmental a_mo:mam like rain
drains). They are not hazardous.

The v:oﬁooqmv:w of “liner ocmﬂEoﬁm roof drain flow” are not, absolutely not, how we
woukd have left a job w_"m_ ,:4me Ppictures provided by Mike Wilson himself come from
moamirma m_mm

q_.m.:n_._mmm :oEEnm LLC

This estimate sheet reflects or. quote to _.m,__zm a 5 rain drain for $8,900 which was
performed successfully from the rooftop access point.

Ripoff Report - Clean Sweep Pools



This was a fraudulent report Bmam by m competing pool company (Skinny Dip Pools) on
a web site that offers ittle recourse fo the defendant. _sn_n_mam__u\ Mike Wilson's

oo:._nm=< :mm a ooBv_mSﬁ on :_m mmBm web site.

quzmam: _u._um _u__.__:m __._.0

performed same exact epoxy n_vm lining as current company, not requiring licensing.
Guaranty Building m. Oa..:ﬂm{m Insurance

We did epoxy line a. _mmx_:m roof drain (as explained muo<£ correctly. We are not
mimqo 9. n_mv_,_m lefi _um:_:a and the ocmﬁosm_. :m<mﬂ Bmsﬁ_o:ma m@ mcnr E,oc_ma

‘A new 3_8 ._._.m:o:_mmm _u_vm Lining _._.O estimator 235 up m:a _20<_ama an omﬁ_amﬁm
...amﬁma _nmc_.ch A '2014) to property” manager thaf included work for which we were
zo._. permitted to ‘do, so the job was referred away to a general contractor (Omi-Eye)
who may or may not have performed the work. The- _uﬁoum_.a\ manager's office
mis-labeled the insurance certificate from Omni-Eye with. our name, but we ‘absolutely
.DID NQT do E_m job as property ‘manager will attest, (actually s.m :mma Hmﬁmq that ﬁ:m
Eum was in So _una a oo:%_o: 8 be epoxy lined m:SamS

.>m:._, .mo:m_ Oo:mo_.:.m_.a:-:
Screenshot not visible on provided copy. Cannot respond.
Marshall Omem_.oS

We um_._"o:sma mvoé pipe __:Sn *33 an access. point ¢ o:ﬁm_am the house where the _u_ﬁm
was already opened by the ncﬂoammm plumber, who returned after we were done 1o

replace the cleanout.

We did accidentally cover up the kitchen connection, and referred Mr. Cassalom to Mike
.<<__mo: (ironically) in addition to another pipe lining company who onmzma it up, for
which we re-compensated Mr. Cassalom $750 for the cost of the work.

Larry Mastropieri

This work was not performed since the new estimator mentioned above incorrectly
included “a new cleanout”.



David Weiner

_ The mmﬂ_amﬂm mvmo_ﬁ_om% méntions <_amo inspection, cleaning and epoxy lining, all _umsn
“work that does’ not require __om_._mS@ c_ﬁ_amﬁm_z this job was 8328 fo m:oﬁm_,
‘contractor.

Linked-In Profile

Hugo Forster performs internet- marketing by building websites that serve as lead
mm:m_.m:o: sites. Those leads are then re-marketed to other companies around the
c:_ﬂma mﬁmﬁmm E:o may or 3m< not perform the work under ﬁ:mq OWNn ‘name.

_Oﬂmﬁma m:n_um__:_:@ 83 is one m:os _oma @m:mﬂmﬁ_o: site.

>Umo§m_< :_o mvox<.u_nm _S_z,@_ is ,m_<m1 mcvoosﬁinﬁma ot to other installers under our
name.

..m.mq:w_m. | Wm?wa:mmm

The referenced work mnmo:, ically describes that no mxom<m=o: m:a v_cs._ U_:m Eo:«, was
vmsnom:ma for mnox« v.nm __:SQ I

- This is a national lead generation educational website that describes m__ the possible
“sorts of pipe’ rehabilitation methods available in- ‘the. industry. It also n_mmo:cmm the
peripheral . work that may be ﬁmn__.__qma prior to pipe rehabilitation. It is purely an
-educational and _:*oqam:o:m“ site only and does not a_mmo:_um Sm mo?.oom _umqoq:oa U<
Trenchless _u_vm Lining, _._.O

Once a lead (emailfcall) is received, the information is passed on to one of several
members o_um_.mn_:m ina mnmo__n_o city smro:m__s who is responsible for abiding by their-
own local and state licensing requirements. You may be familiar with other similar
marketing websites such as _,\_oﬁm: and Morgan ﬁoﬂ all sorts of lawyers) and Trulia (for
home buyers m:a seliers). -

‘The Craftsman Pipe _.53@ LLC Soi o_me& was the 83_2 owner of the site, and m:<
ﬂm*m_,m:om to the company has now been 3323



‘Web Site Has Disclaimer Explaining Lead Generation And Educational Purpose
Here is the disclaimer verbatim:

“ Ocﬁ—o-—n Is mnnog.nﬂeu OB_Q -

. :_o Emcu.aﬁcoﬂ 85&:6& o this gac mno is wncsn.—& M.Q.. educational mﬁaioamﬁoa& w.&.vofmm o&w The
ELU site is not an omow 0 vo_.?wn_ seirvices on any :Eﬂmu This website contains amba.m_ information from a
variety of 8:89. relating 1o all types of pipe rehabilitation. 'The purpose of this web siteis to mﬁrma “lemels™

.and distribte them to companies who perform those services. Not all companies may be proficient in those
mmﬁaﬁ..m or licenséd 39535 g to local m:& slate Jaws.

No wa—nﬁasavn—. or Oﬁ_mmﬂoh .Pu._ma.a from Tlse of the .m-._u .
The law differs in every .ES&uQ_oz , and you should not rely on any o-:Eos except that of a pipe lining
company you! have vmlo..:...mm %9:; own gow@.oEi check on and have Egﬁm u\cﬁ.moz. m:a s&c is _.cmwmmm

n the 3%_: bv_m state cm 3&::.@& .EE is _,.EErB. S._z._ the %_.rﬁ_u? wmi SRR
EOE% m-%: NG b.Z.U ﬁﬁﬁﬂZwﬁ?ﬁ HZE%..ECZ. H..EW%. RE hﬁ.ZuﬂﬂuQ.—.a . .. ) o
Some “jobs” or Evg_mﬁoum._ may contain v_._nEm Emoh.Em&o: or installation 4@.&54_5. that may not be
accurate, tmﬂmcﬂar& bya fictitions SEH,EQ“ ?.: ely for the wc%%o of edneation and :QE.EH information.

We expressly &m&.:_.: all rmdmuq with zmwaﬁ t6 actions ﬁ.ﬁ_ﬂmz or not taken ?Ek_ :vcu any information or -

-other contents of ::u m#o The 85»3 and features of z:v web n:o. __._nEmEm uﬁm:.., 5 m:?::. a ﬁnmmccu or,
information, do not SumcEF a Fvﬁmu.mn_,m:cﬁ ._.F.: z:u w_:. Hxi,o_._sw wﬁ.sﬁm wcﬁ :Ew EEF ..
WEARENOT zm..vﬂ.zﬁwu.m FOR CON TENT L : ‘

.vs‘.. may vaﬁ&:ﬁ:% a:mawm. 339.9 or EE the E.na__m_ in ::v ia_u wma sﬂ_.oﬁ notice. .Eam Emnmam._ 59! .
contain :HEEEH :.. ﬂﬁxﬁi_&fﬂ_ erross. We do :o_ mnm_.mﬁmm jts mgcum@. gﬁv?»muﬁ.w or ..E..Bg__Q We
ASSTINC 1O wx?_,_q or respon sibility forany errors or omissions in the contents of this web site. Your use of
this wob site H.w at <oE. own risk. Underno QHQ_E«E:Q.» &S: we or any other party :Eo?ﬁ in the 2345?

“procluction or &orad_% of this web site be wmzm to UE: orany other person for any indirect, &59&

.:....EQE_. or consequential mm%wmﬁ ofany _,En_ mﬂ!ﬂm from your aceess o, or use of, this. Sev site. INNO ‘
SZA. mgr e<m BE FSE. J _._.Om >2% .ﬁuﬁﬁ:aw. HZUENE OR PDZVEC?ZA. 1AL G‘P_S}f _um .
RELATING TQ THIS MAT muﬁ}—.. FOR ANY USE OF THIS WEBSITE, OR. ﬁO_ﬂ >2< D.H.H:ﬂw L _ZK _u.—u

. WEBSITE.

g) m:nﬂ_ f_u‘.Pmn_._iN WER SITES

“This icw site contains links to third party web sites n.cw the convenience of our __mca We do not endorse any
of these third party siles and do not oiply any mmmon_m:cz betweon us mum those siles. I wd: use Haks to
access and nse .v...:& web sites, you do so at your own risk. These MEWm are provided only as a convenienoe to
the recipient.

LEGAL AND ETHICAT, REQUIREMENTS



We have tried to comply with all legal and ethical requirements in compiling this web site, We welcome
comments about our compliance with the mvmeEm n&@.m_ and will E&ﬁm the site.as warranted, upon
learning of any new or different requirements. ‘ . -

STATE ADVERTISING DISCLOSURES . o

.H.Em web site may _um viewed from w_u?rﬂ.m in the United Staies, and sinee local Fémé. we do not
wzmm,w.mﬁ that mﬁ Ev.m. restoration processes contained o this m.mﬁm are vmu.._immm_u_m in every location. .
COPYRIGHY

Any republication; retransmission, reproduction, downloading, storing or distribution of all or part of any

‘materials found on this site is expressly prohibited.”
Jupiter Rain Drain

Craftsman Pipe Lining LLC never actually performed the work described on this page.
This anecdotal, educational and informational page amm.%vmm.:g the epoxy pipe lining
process sometimes works and the cost savings of epoxy pipe lining over traditional
digging for pipe replacement. -Any incorrect reference to plumbing activities has since
‘been ,8.3..0<ma. . . .

mo.:. 0:».....0#@. trénchless Sewer Repair

.F.m w:.,u...oa_oﬁm_ anx.amwozmm.,m .mvo_vQ Evm,, ._.55@ ﬁzso& mak_v_cagsm‘éoﬂx. z_o w: m:mmm
- required. . SRR o

Sarasota Trenchless Drain Pipe Lining..

Craftsman Pipe Lining LLC never actually performed the work described on this page.
This anecdotal, educational and informational page describes how the epoxy pipe lining
process sometimes works and the cost savings of epoxy pipe lining over traditional
digging for pipe replacement. Any incorrect reference to plumbing activities has since
been removed.. | |

Tampa Trenchless Pipe Lining

Craftsman Pipe Lining LLC never actually performed the work amwo:.c.m..a on this page.
This anecdotal, educational and informational page describes how the epoxy pipe lining
process’ sometimes works and the cost savings of epoxy. pipe lining over traditional
digging for pipe replacement. Any incorrect reference to plumbing activities has since
‘been removed.



Slip Lining _u_ﬁm mm__mc__:mso:

Oﬁmﬂmam: _u_nm _.m:_:m _._.O never-actually vm;o:ﬁma the sa% described on this page.

wﬂs_m m:mon_oﬁm_ oacom»_o:m_ and _Qﬂo:sm”_o:m_ nmue ammo_._vmm :oé the vaQ pipe lining .
,vBommm sometimes ' works and the cost savings of epoxy.pipe lining over traditional
a_@@_:@ for pipe replacement. Any Sooz,moﬁ reference to UEBU_:@ mo:s:mm has since
been removed.

Pipe Bursting

O_.m_“nmam: Pipe Lining. LLC never. actually um:ﬂon:ma the work ammn:_uma on this page.

.._.j,m anecdotal, ma:om:o:m_ and ,;ﬂoazmﬁ_o:m_ page n_mmo:cmm how the epoxy pipe lining
vBommw moamﬁ_:.mm works and the oomﬁ savings- of m_uQQ pipe lining over ﬂ,ma_ﬂ_o:m_.
digging for pipe ﬂmv_mom_j ent. Any incorrect reference to plumbing mnasﬁ_mm has since
been removed.

Cured In Place Pipe

...o_,mszm: Pipe _._:_:m LLC never actually vm_,_no::ma the work described on this page.

T his anecdotal, ma:am:o:m_ and _:*qumﬁ_o:m_ page describes how the mvoé pipe fining
_u_.oomwm mosm::‘_mm Eo_._»m and the oomﬁ mm<_:um cﬂ _epoxy pipe _5_:@ qver traditional
‘digging for pipe replacement. >:< incorrect ﬂmﬁmﬁm:om o plumbing activities has since
been removed.

Water Main Pipe Lining

Craftsman Pipe Lining L LC never moEm__< vmlo_s._oa the work ammozuma on this page.
This m:moao.ﬁm_ educational and informational page describes 3o<< Em vaQ pipe lining
process works in potable water main'lines and the cost savings of m_uoé pipe lining over
traditional digging for pipe replacement. Does not contain_incorrect reference to
v_:_.:_u_:@ activities.

Epoxy Pipe Lining Company

Craftsman Pipe Lining LLC never actually performed the éoﬂx described on ”:_m page.
This anecdoftal, macom:o:m_ and informational page n_mmozumm how the epoxy pipe lining
process works in potable water _.mmam:am_ fines and the cost savings of epoxy pipe



lining over traditional Q_oo_:@ for pipe qmu_momsmzﬁ Does not contain incorrect reference
to _u_ca_u_:@ activities.

Uoi:mvo:n m&: ._.qum:

<<m :m<w umonq_QmQ Bmﬁ:oam for oo__moﬁ_:@ m:a _.m_.:oszm debris from pipes cm.:m o:m_:
snakes and :E_,ohm:ma (high-pressure water to flush amczm down the drain), which
avoids the need to ovmz the u__um (that would require a licensed plumber if it were
needed.)

‘Underground & <m_._"m.nm_ Sewer

:Craftsman Pipe Lining LLC never actually performed the work described on this page in
,.,.Om__ﬂo_.:_m or lllinois. This m:mnn_oﬁm_ macomﬁ_o:m_ and _:ﬂoﬂ._m:o:m_ vm@m nmmozcmm how .
;_._m epoxy pipe ___._5@ process moamzamm ‘works and_the cost mm<_:@m of mﬁon pipe
_5_:@ over traditional digging for _u__um au_mom_.:ma Any incorrect reference to piumbing
activities has since been _.mao<ma

AL #2

Anyone, such as a competitor, can make false statements o:__:m and they are m_Bomﬁ
_Suomm__u_m to m_,maamﬁm >3@_ow _._mﬁ is moEm__w one - mco: site that ‘contains false
reviews, like those o: <m__u com m:a ._.w.m<m_>a_moq com Amoﬁ self E_.&m:v ‘We do not-
have a customer name 5 reference to this oo:._u_m_:ﬁ specifically.

_._oim<mq 5 many cases before we install epoxy _u_vm lining, the customer has m_qmm%

~ had the _u_c_.su_:m opened by their own ﬁ_:cha who was planring to do a pipe repair

“Esm: it was discovered the _.mam_:amﬂ of the pipe has _mmxw\_‘_o_mm in it. In such ommmm_
when we are contacted U< the ocmﬁosmﬂ who was searching online to ‘non-invasive

solutions, they. <<___ :_8 us to re-line the drains before the _u_cB_um_. returns to *_s_m: the

n__._a_u_:n repair. This cleanout was most likely m__.mma< removed before our arrival and
replaced by their plumber.

-AL#3
False, epoxy pipe lining does not _.B_c.:m licensing if no plumbing activities are involved,

AL#4



This licensing checkbox for the now dissolved business Aoqmmmam: Pipe Lining) was
incorrectly selected, but since the company no longer onmqmﬂmm is irrelevant. We have
requested that the review be removed from their site.

AL#5 -

.Oo:._u_mﬂm mystery as to who wrote this review. Abe Armstrong? Unknown. >:a we
‘never did perform “sewing machine repair’. Anothier example of false online reviews,
oarmm:mﬁma by whom and with what motivation?

AL#6

Fake review by competitor. There is no way to-fight these online reviews.unfortunately.
AL#T

.. _.._.:_m is a legitimate review, and the 833_92 actually am:._o:m:mﬁmm zoé é___S@ we mqm
.8 compensate customers if Ema is a problem with H:m epoxy U_nm _S_sm We @m<m the
.qcmﬁoamﬂ afull mbwoo BE:Q not o:m@:m :_S a vm:.é q.oﬁ %m mﬁoé _u_nm __:_:m

The ﬁqoommm mno_am:ﬁm_:\ oo<m3a cu an _:83_8 pipe. ooszmﬂ_o: Es_o: sm_uvm:w
.Um:oa_om__s m:a E:_n: is <<3< we :m<m robotic %o::o_oe that om: :.m<m_ _:m_am Em

lined pipe to _.movm: the connection. It would have taken 30 3558

The elderly customer however became skittish of us Qcm to the unforeseen problem,
and there was no appeasing him, even after a full amE:a

Cities <<_._m_..m.. o_.%ams Euo::.m:u.non: | Uomm . mcm,:mmm.

Again, this Emcm;m is' a z>._._oz>~ a _mma mm:mqmﬁ_o_._ site, 9.0598 m:moaoﬁm_
educational and _aﬂon:muo:m_ content about How all pipe rehabilitation #mo::o_om_mm
work, and the cost savings over traditional digging for pipe replacement.

Our Warning To Pursue Legal Recourse Against Michael Wilson

z:amacm potential customers over an extended period :ma informed us mvoc» the
slander against Trenchless Pipe r_:_:m LLC being committed by Mike Wilson.



._.:m problem was oomﬂ_:m__ us lost revenues and aformal email was sent to request such
mo:<_emm be ﬁm_.a_smﬁma

In Conclusion

We have been under attack by Mike Wilson for some time now but it appears he is
willing to go to new lows with his determination to consolidate the South Florida market
for himself. Only _u< aon:@ $0 can he chargé his customary _zﬂma_v_< high prices that
mocom ncmwoamqm

,;<<m hope you are able to Bma between the lines and understand oE frustration, butwe

" are E__< willing to ooonmamﬁm <<_5 m_._< E;:mq o_ms.. o&.o: you may qmn_:__,m Ho m<o_n_ Em

‘oom.n of _;_mmﬂ_os..

‘<os.,m,. Kindly, -

~Hugo __u..oﬂm#m_. . -
President, Trenchless Pipe Lining, LLC -
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Businesgd)-

Professional _
Regulation- | KENLAWSON, SECRTARY

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVIGE OR DILIGENT SEARCH

PETITIONER D , ,
R = CASE NO. 2014044802
HUGO FORSTER _
RESPONDENT-

Comes now, affiant, who first being duly swom, deposes and states that

hama:mmz_sﬁm&wgzggﬁ_oﬁnE_.__Joumvmi:.mao*m:n:mmmm:n
Professional Regulation, State of Florida. B ‘

On (DATE) 11/17/14, AFFIANT made a diligent offorttolocate .~ -
Respondent, ko serve: administrative complaint and relzied papers; -oider compelling .
-examination{s); ____ subpoenals); final order; -X_notice to cease and desist; ERO/ESO/SSO and .. -

Jfelated papers. (Check appropriate block) -

e
Em:eswnmmﬁ__”m.%aaﬁmm and desistfo respondentat. -
8687 Pelican Ct. PH IWFE, Seminole. F.. 33704 on (Daie) 11/17/14___ e
—__respondent was persenally known to affientor ____ respondent identified himself. (Check appropriate
Affant méde service o..;.nm:_& . :
ofabodeal -~~~ - T o
person was over the age of 15 residing there as of the aforamientioned data.

_.,.mn..,.ﬁ.nwa:nﬂﬂ.uﬁ:m_.uﬁom

—___Affiant was unable fo make service after searching for respondent at: (a) all addresses for respondent .
shown in the Dapartment of Business and Professiondl Regulation's investigation of the case; (b) all officlal - -
addresses for raspondent shown in hisfher licensing records of the Department: (c) local telephone company
for the last area respondent was. known to frequent; {d} Division of Driver Licenses; (e) utlities (eleciric,

cable, eic.); and (f) any others: _ .

State of Florida
Countyof _ AA{s ,
mm@a_.i..w%%an, Frve De Leor <

——#%Who is personally kniown tome. -

Whose identity | proved on: the basis of.
And who acknowledges that hishher signature appears above.
g:SQma:smaumemaawgamgr%Ingﬂ \ mclnm\
: P B E s WD

e L | T W N W
_ o o %5 TR o MY OOMRSSION 875y
w.fm rm \Q - . R+ _gsmihﬁnﬁs..‘uﬁa_ -

tary Public fate of Fiorida 3

ission Expires

PHONE: 850.488.8603 1840 NORTH MONROE STREET WWW DALICENSE.
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32393 LICENSE EFFICIENTLY.
0782 REGULATE FAIRLY.




'DeLeon, Emie

AR v
Fror: RErown@wpb.org E
Sent: Thursday, January 29, 2015 9:01 PM
To: - Deleon, Ermie P
“Ce TKLarge@wpb.org; DHarvey@wpb.org, SAKennedy@wpb.org
Subject - Re: Permit Require. -~~~ 7
 Attachments: SKMBT 22315012914410.pif -
Mr. De Leon,

You sisk & very pertinént question because, per Florida Building Gode Seclion 105.2 (pariial exiract below), the work
scopes in the proposals/quotes wou'd not be exempt from pemiit. ['have addressed each of the five proposalsiquotes
below: - S . .

"o The scope in the proposaliquote daied 829111 would require a permit because; while it does not uB.SamEm _

-replacement of any pipe, it is not a loalized repair. 1t Is instead a lining of the existing pipe witha lining of .~
undisclosed material. The material may or may fiot be aliowed by the code and the lining will reduce the inside -

diameter of the pipie such thtt, potentially, it may not meet the minimum pipe size requirerient for the number:of
fixtures served. Also, ‘the inside diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater than the inside "
diameter at the lining, and such'a reduction in size in the dircction of flow is explicitly prohibited by the Florida
Building Gode, Plumbing, Section 704.2. - - S - Tl . -

» “The scope in the proposaliquote dated 24114 would require a permit bacause it includes the replacement of a
section of new pipe. The code explicitly states that this is considerod now work. Furthermore the praposal

also includes a lining of the existing pipe with a lining of undisclosed material, The material may or may notbe

allowed by the code and the lining will reduce the inside diameter of the pipe such that, potentially, it may rot

‘meet the minimum pipe size requirement for the number of fixiures served. . Also, the inside diameter of the pipe
‘upstream of ihe lining will be greater than the inside diameter at the lining, and suich a reduction in size nthe -
directionof flow is explicitly prohibited by the Florida Bullding Code, Plumbing, Section 704.2, .- .~ .~

o The scope in the proposal/quote dated 7131114 would require a permit because, while it does not propose the -
replacement of any pipe, It is not a localized repair. Itis instead a lining of the existing pipe with a lining of
undisclosed material. The material may or may not be allowed by the coda and the lining will reduce the inside
diameter of the pipe such that, potentially, i may not meet the minimum pipe size requirement for the number of
fixtures served. Also, the inside diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater than the inside

-diameter at the lining, and such a reduction in size in the direction of flow is expliciily prohibited by the Florida.
-Building Code, Plumbing, Section7042. - - . . . R S A PR

« The scope in the proposaliquote dated 2/7/14 would require 2 permit because it includes the installation of a .
new cleanout. That s considered new work. Furthermors ihe proposal also includes a lining of the existing plpe
with a lining of undisclosed material. The material may or may not be aflowed by the code and the lining will.
reduce the inside diameter of the pipe such that, potsntially, it may not meet the minimum pipe size requirement
for the number of fixtures served. Also, the inside diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater than
the inside diamater at the lining, and such a reduction in size in the direction of flow is explicitly prohibited by the
Florida Building Code, Plumbing, Section 704.2. .

« The scope in the proposaliquote dated 2/17H4 would require a permit because, while it does not propose the
replacement of any pipe, itis nota localized repair. It is instead a lining of the existing pipe with a lining of
undisciosed material. The material may or may not be allowad by the code and the Jining will reduce the ingide
disimeter of the pipe such that, potentially, it may not meét the minimum pipe size requirement for the number of
fodures served. Also, the inside diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater than the inside
diameter at the lining, and such a reduction in size in the direction of fiow is explicitly prohibited by the Florida
Building Code, Plumbing, Section 704.2. -
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Partial mxe.mﬂ w.oa _u_o_&m m:.E.:u Code mon__ez 1058.2, for _.mﬂm_.msnm

105.2 Work 8852 ?2: a!._...__n mxmauﬁ_o:m ,...oa _umﬂan requirements of this code shall not be
deemed fo grant authorization for any work to be done in any manher in violafion of the provisions
of this code or m=< Q:mq _ms_m or Q&:m:omm of S_m E:wn_ﬂ_o: vﬁa_ﬁ m=m= :2 am _.mnc__.mn for Em
.*.o__oém:m. S S e . ‘

!cav_sn .

1. The mSvu_zn a_m “mm_a in &m.:m water, soil, sﬁm_m a_éma pipa u..osn—@a _..osﬁa_. Emw fany
concealed trap, drain pipe, water, soll, waste or vent pipe becomes defective and it becomes
_necessary fo remove and replace the same with new material, such work shall be considered as
new work and a wm:.:; shall be obtained and inspection made as provided in this code. :

2. The dlearing of stoppages or the repairing of leaks in pipes, valves or fixtures, m:a =..m aao:m_
and reinstallation of water closets, provided such repairs do not _:co___a orrequirethe
qmnmgamn of _.mmqm:uo_ﬁma of valves, Evmu or ?E_dm L N

.m ._.__m _.mu_momﬂm:a 8:..30: ro:mm_._n_n v_:aa._._a _was.@m 8 mx_maan mcuu_w__ ==3 m:a o::ma
This nonﬁ _S_- So_:nw water _..wﬁnma ‘ ; .

_u__.m.w..m.w let me know if you :mﬁ any questions.

Thanks

Robert Brown, ceo
~ Building Official / mc__nsu Division z_m_._mmm_.
City of West Palm Beach -
Development Services cwum_._s..ma Buiiding Division
(561) 8056652 ,
Member of BOAF: Bullding Officials hmuona.uaa o&!!in soving fives aa&tguwann 1953

.333 ﬁﬁnauao_#ﬂ SBEQE E-.n-.o:uﬂn:wn?n:a o_ﬁ_u:!.nﬂ.mon susvay ot

? L.l.[P.LI.ll_(Lu.-r__

Please Note: ﬂ_aann has & vary broad __.Ew__n aocaw_ui Written ou_sa_.s_nmna..ﬁe or from _nnn_aao.-w iusasu City wﬁwﬁauﬁ !.E_u_.onaa_ nqm-nu_ma
the public upon an_.omn <_E_. m.:mu nosasnﬂaﬂs as Enﬁa_u n:.n& 1 ucu__n nﬂnoms.m

From: "DeLeon, Emie” <Ernis. Delaon@myfloridaicense. coms>
Te: "rbrown@wpb.org" <mwi@rapb. ong>,

Date: © 012920150214 P -

Sublect Pemnit Requirg

Good afternoon Mr. Robert A. Brown,

After a cordial greeting | am sz_am to you for the purpose of knowing if the contracts and Rﬁ_aﬁmm that are mnun_.mn require a

permit to take place.
Please if you can answer me thru this email or by the phone numbers that are shown below | appreciate It i you _._m<m any

guestions please feel free to contact me.

2




._.mm_,__._n Youll

Ernie G. De Leaii
__aqamam_ﬁn .uwmam_.m” 1}

Florlda nﬁunﬁsoi of Business & v%wa:n. mmnc_u__._o_...

. 111 South Sapodilla >< m:__“m u_.ah
‘West Palm Beach, F1. 33401
‘Office: (651} mmo.mﬂnww e

Cell: (661) .wom.uhﬂw

e-mail: Ernie.Deleon@ myfloridalfcense com

> s s




_ R e Nl
PIFPELINING TECHNOLOGIES INC. WEsT partTioN
License #CFC - 1438578 -

1616 North Florida iango Road, Suite C-44.

West Palin Beach, Florida, 33402~ - -

- (861) 8535463, (866) 5745129, Fax (561) 206-0497

January 30, 2015

Department of Business & Professional Regulation
Edwardo J. Gaicia .
Hegional _u__om..na‘ﬁi_..wgq

-Dear Mr. Garcia,

wﬁ:x.«ng aq im.n._ﬁ#m‘iv._mwwonmnn. ._.um__h._ _u_.____%m, m_._n Bo last ;c_..wmmw E .
discuss my concerns about the complaint | filed on October 7, 2014 against Hugo

Buring our meeting | presented you with the most recent coniract/proposal, dated
December 11, 2014, (See attached) that we.hzve come across since our original
complaint. | aiso shared my concern that his “lllegal” wob advertising is still online
in the same format that ! Brought to the attention of the DEPR in Ociolier 2014, . -
Your response that “the Investigation is ongoing® did not satisfy my question about

‘What Las besn done with the extensive evidence package 1 presanted to the DBPR, .
Nr. DeLeon, and Mr. iMarchant beck in October 2024, = . -

Your stztement that your depsrtment is “mvestigation. only an¢ not enforcement”
‘and that It wili have te go to “legnl” for their decicion on how to proceed, was

informative, but did not give me any incication that this complaint was golng to be
moving forward 16 be resolved in a timely manner. S T

Wir. Garcia, | do not mate any assumption that 1 understand the Innar workings of
the DBPR or the CILB. As a contractor who respects the law and the need far .
goveinment regulation in the construction industry, | find your inablthty to act .
expediticusly on this matter, for over ihree montis, very conceming. You made
stateméents about the nieed to Catermine If My, Forster's pipe Hning acivitics were
actually releted to the “plumbing” industry code, but regardiass of that issue, he Is
STILL zontracting without a license (See atts / & B) and he is STILL advertising
without a Heense number on his web and printed adveitisernents. Healsohas
‘muitiple business names on his advertising and contracts that de not have =~
contracter Jicenses, so there SEEMS {o be somathing that the DBPR could have
done in the past three months to exposs and stop those jlless] activities.




PAGE 2

You mentioned Fir, Forster’s mﬁwmami that his work does not E@:...m a permit-
.wmnn:wo _..m is os_q musm _.m>=m _ m_mo __._n___non n.m- in :.w o.._mm_..m_ noﬁu_m_an

G e 4. P AN

165, mﬁnﬁuﬁﬂ Eﬂﬂ = ?

%ﬂp_ﬁi aa_.ﬁ imﬁm_.. mom waste or vent pipe,

0 umsmﬁ if 2ny £07 u ._.mm. F Eﬂv_.wn. veater, soll, waste or veilt
~pipe m@m rES a,, &3 and ?@f@nmmmﬁgﬁ remove and mwu_wom the same
witiinemstens ,mno_._ wark shall be considered as new work and a u%i_:mw&_ k2
outetned end mﬂvw&oﬁ fiade ds n..osnom Ini thig éode, (it is sbvigue e Intent of
the code is minar “siopping of leaiz™ in %Eﬁﬁ. NOT instaliing &.Rﬁnanw of -
a&ﬁa of 25&3&32 8 .gu._mom Em oxg:m oo:oou&a Eum in a_m Eﬂhr nwmeﬁmm

.Em Em»o.._m_ Bmsinnﬂdﬂ mam ::ma _uaﬁ_ﬂoﬂ oﬁ:@ mmﬁz _.,_ ﬁm_w m%m:wmsm ﬂsm.
the pipes that are being lined, are g 1 G, andG are aﬂam
“renlaced” with JEYY matesial that r:no ﬂogm_. _Bﬁ__mm W in:ﬂ:ﬁa for “50 years”.
In the majority of pip2 lining contacts there are ‘KO EXISTING leaks In the pipes
being linied, the lining work is done as preventative mainienance to replace the -
mﬂﬂﬂmﬁmﬁﬁogﬂﬁ@ ?ququﬂouuﬁm_g_m The customer is assured
that they. are getting a “naw ._E_._mmm mﬁﬁ_ﬂu without opening: Em“_m and floors;
- which is true. His advertising boasts, installation of hundreds of théusands of

" dollars worth of matetial in single “contracts” and we are io belleve that none’ % .

that work ie .Sahanmaa\u_cﬂu_sm _....m_m-on.v This also raises the question of
whether the property oémers can trust that he will stand ‘behind the LABDR watranty
for the “installation of new materia!” and the “50 vear Menufacturer's warranty”

that he promisss? Kis *50 ysar ilanufacturer's Warranty” is FALSE advertising
also, but that is another 8_.:2&_.._"... . :

.._.rm_u_caam Enn ..hﬁmm&gﬂﬁﬁwgg Eﬁﬁzﬂﬁgs
83«23 3 »__m _u_u_.Em w_..__n_:m no% ﬂm:nwam. _

*#*%2010 FLORIDA mc__.sz CODE— !m._. _Zm BUILDING 5.3

509.1 Materials.
Plumbing imaterials ﬁ& mnm%xmm shail not be ﬁ& for repairs that are prohibiied in the
Florida Building Code, Eaﬂgﬁm

And the Florida mr__m_._m.. Code points to the need to adhere to the .59:;@.&_3_&
installation instructions”, In Tieu of the _nonm directly mmnammsn _%m pipe __awm .
_u_.oomas.d
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E*moB FLORIDA BUILDING GODE — -PLUMBING 3.1

_,m@nao: 303.2- _smﬁ_“ﬁ_oz of :aﬁmzm*m E__ma the Bncmqmamzw % _.R.ma:omn
standards or Em:cﬁﬂcﬁwm _nmumammom _:m.mEﬁ_o:m do not conform to 35_3 um -
.Edc_m_o:m of ﬂz_w oon_m. 5@ uasm_oam 9« S_m oonm m_..m__ m_...._uq S,

mwmma_omm % !ymn ﬁﬁ moaﬁ. says, ﬁre..m w n_mm_. n._.ongo_.. __.. Em ﬁx_n ﬁ.n” .

- instalistion o ming meterial Into. Em plumbing dralnage systems of

- 3n,..Em Eaﬂm_.@ ozsmqw. qmn_:_-mu slumbing _Boioamm. skill, and aptitude in order
- protect the heakh of the public and the general interests of the consumer. The
manufacturer's instellation specifications need to be adhered to and the Florida

. Bullding Code DOES requiire tm..S_E:m and an_Inspection 9, n._o NEW Emﬂoam_ N

‘ ..:mwm__meg ammun on Emﬂ Jmnﬁmﬁca} mumnin&_oaw U

‘.<o= mmm:i me Emn _ s.o:_n uw _.mnz.ﬁ *_.2: n_ﬁ bw_um _mmm_ nmumz__:m:ﬂ s._:._: yeo ,.

5@? of our Eoﬁ_an. m:a _ _ocx Eima to _.oﬁ.._-.m ?...3 Em_.:

_>a maﬂz_o:on 8 woc. _ 5.___ mmmn_q __._mxm av.mm: m.ﬁ__mzm _o mu!m.: m_.q mmumﬂm o*
. the compiaint that mey need clarification. Pipe __a_am “under buildings and :
structures” is a relatively NEW process that Is definitely belng offered io the
consimer as an infrastructure rehabilitation option. It needs {o be regulated,
permitted, and. _._uunn?a The :E&._. pip2 lining ﬂaaﬂm E.._aq the roads of Florida
IS REGULATED and the same _"w._..w» of _.mme_mmo: maoc_n -U_u_u to the u_.oo?-m ﬁmn
::an _E__n_snm and mn_.:nE-ﬁ S , . _

Thank wo: 3“. _.65 m#m_.:a: 3 ﬂ.w Emﬂaq

{ichael Wilson, President
Pipelining ._.mnwno_om_mm fnc
CFC #1428578 .
{561) mom-fmq

.mike

CC:  Danlel Biggins; Executive Director, Division of Professions
Douglas \iise, Paim Beach County Building Department
Joa Kajek, PBC Chief Plumbing Inspector - -
Otto Vinas, Board of Rules and Appeals
Brlan Thomas, Chief !nﬁ&.:ﬁ:wﬁmﬂﬂ 3_. :.m Town of Palm mmmn__
Zoltan mﬁms_.mﬁ. PA. :



T ﬁim\mn,
uﬁm H_E:m ﬂlﬁ

u!._anaa_: uavw ..mu#v_.urﬁ.a . _._o exgavation

_December 112014 .

Estimate & 1687
mmmnmma.ﬁamﬁcmx .. are uker
S PRICE
Vertical sewer. stack amua re-lining 300 3160
includes afl pipe cleaning, video _=mu¢o=o=m before and aiter and _muoq and-- - - "
'materials (100-yeer engineered iife cured in u_mnm pipe. lining’ muumﬁmu by Em
FDA, EPA, NSF and 51?..9
.mnsma:.m ‘ N :
m%\ﬁﬁ ng@ﬂ )
f &nbnbz.?. =i
® mo wnm.. Emﬁzm_m Em..,.maw _uaa__mmq_ hy Perma-Liner Inc., 13000 >:wo=5w_mm
. Blvd #300, Clearwater, FL 33762, (727) 507-9749
o 50 vear labor wamaniy provided by Trenchiess Pipe Lining LLC,
' 888-578-0004 . _ _
GRAND
OTAL
_ PAYMENT TERMG APPROVED 8Y

50% due upon commencentant, %gcuﬁiﬁﬁgg
Paymenis to b meds payaiiia to Trenchlzss Pips Lining, r_.n .

Al forms of paymant accepted -NASE

SUB
. e

$4,800

54,800




The 2014 mﬁ% mﬁﬁﬁ

wmmcgﬂnwz OF v_ﬂﬂ_ummmazm bza Onnc_ub._ﬂazm ' . CONTRACTING -

(1)
(@) !
() Fa _mm_< impersonate a R&nmﬁ@ holder or registrant;.

(c) Present as his or her own the certificate or registration of m:on:m_u

(d) x:ni_zm_... give false or forged evidence to the board or a member thereof;
(e) Use or mﬁm:..un to use a nm&mnmnm or ﬂmm_mn.mﬂ_os n_._mn _._mm umm: mcmumzamn :

" _E

] .ﬂmm 127. _"._ﬂo_.__aa_o:m.. umam_amm.

@ |

O
0]




anmwdnﬂ@u ?nﬁﬁ gnmﬁmﬁm Board

E%Eﬁggggﬁ .n&_uﬁrnaaom mmn_ﬂna Eauﬁawnuﬂmog&g
mdwwwusgﬂnﬁgu&omvgg - .

Wit seryices FeGHire a4 mmwmm ot ﬁemmm m&@wm% :

mog:niwcmouﬁuswnm mﬂ.ogm_d_: E%Q%%éwugﬂg
for naﬂﬁmumwﬂnﬂ Examples of ooEmeEnou are cash, goods, services, ¢ic.
Essentially, fy00ga3,s0meone-(o construct ugb&umﬂmunnnn:n Bqu.mnnnnha |
Eﬁmﬂcaaggﬁbmg orp poFionm SCryices .&ﬂrﬂm il Or 8 Feond:
work: i persop Has 16 bAve DAiFAGior
ﬂggﬁomﬂgﬁﬁg_ﬂﬁgﬁwg?gaguéﬁﬁm
EE._..._u_EmBoEamﬁﬁcﬁwg%aﬁnagumﬁmoﬂgmﬂgrogﬁ The
list is not all inclusive. If you have specific questions, Enuuooouﬁﬂnﬁungﬁa&
. 850.487.1395. Bgﬂﬁng?nsoﬂomagmﬂ W ym. You
.Eo&mas.owonwﬁﬁwcﬁgﬂwﬁoﬁsgsgﬂﬁa»ggEa._
...aoaﬂﬁoﬂcmnnﬁommg_ﬁnﬁﬂnmﬁ%ﬁn.mﬂ.mﬂﬁg&ﬁao not require a state .
Ycense. Please visit our Unficensed Activity pageto ggca.ugnrai %oﬁ.nmu‘wo_u
us combat Unlicensed Activity. - .

-EB:n Ea#immrﬂ QﬂmEﬁw ocﬂnonnum 8 &Eﬂnm Eﬁn& E.Hnﬁwon m wo\n ﬂﬁcﬁg
».E. SE-.nnEhou , A _

ngonaﬁmu_:ﬁmum»na:ra mcnooamnnmmﬁou Hﬂnﬁﬂwﬂaﬁ&mﬁm&pﬁ% n». mﬂ
.m%mﬁa EEE@E%E@E& e _ .

Noman or Bm_pno as:EEEm noo— pumps mon Sgﬁamg__
wﬁmohu wEEwEm s_on or E._mmaon EWEE_Q_ H_m: Rn__ﬁwm Ea comtractor to connect

___.E—Euu contractor” Eﬁum a Sna.ung. ﬁvemo oougumrumsn% consists of the
execution of contracts requiring the experience, financial means, knowledge, and skill 1o
install, maintain, repair, alter, extend, or, when not prohibitcd by law, design plumbing. A
En.ﬂ?um contractor may install, meintain, repair, alter, m_ﬁuﬁ, or design the following:

* sanitary drainage er storm &.EBW@ failities;

* public or private water sopply systems; -

* geptic tanks; &..E.Smn and mnw@@ iﬁ__m

 swimming pool piping;

s irrigation systems;




PIPELINING .mirﬁxzo..om_mm INC.

| _._nm;um #CFC - Mh_,mmmww ) .
1616 borth _Igan_ﬁmamﬂmomg. mﬂ._ﬁm og..r
- West v.m_._s.mmmn? Florida, 33409 e
.Ammu.u 8535463 .Amﬁmu 574-5123, _um.ew Ammu.v Mmm.uém.w.

ﬂﬂoww-. u.w. 2014

Jacis _umt—._m_.

Bullding Official :

Broward County wc__n__..m wmum_.wsn_z
1. University Drive

mﬁ:ﬂ:a? _.,_. wwth :

- dmm.. m__—. .u._mm_n_..

You and the .nn..m.. ww.oén_ﬁ ooE_G m_.__mn_:n Qﬂn_mw are receiving z__m EEE%
bscause the enclosed oo:ﬁm_:ﬁ of “unlicensed contracting” is tied to work that was

performed or acvertised In. vour jurisdiction. ‘Until the .Enﬂ_m.mao: Is complete end -
the Su._a.m_._n is :an..n ._m_m__m 2 mnnz_ozm_ m“mmm__ _mR_sQ.m_.o r:xsoﬁa.ﬁ E_w time.

m_=nm .F.Em_@_ mcu..ﬁ 3._ has w:amn Ic:.___._m__m _um_,a_ﬁ ___ Em -:.oo:ﬁw arca _noq io..#, .

noﬂm__._ms..o_.m .—.m_._ mu..m 3___8,? ﬁo are actively u..o_._..&_:m nforcing the existing -

ion statistes in the Fiorida Building Code that &pply to the .
..makm__ueo: of n_um _E.an Bm”m-,_m_ in mm:g and storm nB_anmm lines within .
exizting as_ﬁzﬁ. We justify n"._m permitiing and Inspection process with all clienis,
enhginears, m__n mﬂo..:mw.m _33_13 _= mm&_ Job by aducating them with the foliowing
statutes.

***2010 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE — BUILDING 14

mmo._._oz Hcm

PERMITS -

105.2 Work exempt from permit,

Plumbing: N
1. The stop ._m,m of _gvﬁ in drains, water, soll, waste or vent pipe, n_,qq_m_ma Wele
smﬁ (2 Hie En nﬁa@ﬁ é mes

. PPN i om o mar



_ummam

. Unlicensed installers and most material manufacturers have fraditfonally mé.n&
._"o__oi_q.m the m_oﬂam wEE_:m Code ﬁmua_zm mow_s_nm:m and __.ﬁﬁon.w_:m within .-
. existing bulldings, by SoRRCNEPETOIIASAURHOHHES they are ONLY: “stopping
legks” m:n making minor ..mmw_a As you will notice in the m:uwo: _sma_ﬂ_n:e:.
the common sales thrust PO ~ 5 by the manufacturer and the “unfizensed
inetallecs”, todhe castamer, Is the , “Tastaliation of a NEW siructurzl dvalnage system
- within the on_mn__ﬁ host plpes” to prevent future damage _#o_ﬂ pipe nmnm.._o..uacﬂ
..ﬂ%u_nm Leaks" iz Incidental to the TOTAL aative tanan Wauw,:ﬂc: thet
being sold ke to &  the client. MILLIONS of ¢ollars in UrPermMitedpip2ining srork 1s
%.Em perioImein Seuth:ZIon ida every year E :nmzmmu and cz_._nmzmmo

.,_-.mnn__mq_o__ of lining Emnm_..n_ in m___._R_am buildings™ is n_mu to the ﬂaanm wﬁ_n_.ﬁ
.ncnm 5 m._m ma__a._ﬁ:m ﬂﬂ%w =. m.o _u_o_..am mxmm.ﬁ m:._nmam ﬂenm .

**.»Mou_.o *._.Om_U} wc__.Umzm OOUm mx_m._,_zm _wc__b_zm 5.3

500.1 iaterials. . : .
Plumbing materials and .Ewm_ﬁw m_Bm not be cm_& for. _ﬂxﬁa mﬁ are waEEnnu in the
m_ozr_m mﬁaﬁm ﬁeoo_ Eﬁuvﬁm A PRI . . :

m_nom §9d are no _.._o;mn w:.E___m nano mﬁ% that maon_aﬁ__w. u&_.mmm Em Eum
.ma_zm nﬁg ==ow E._ ﬁuﬁﬁ umnﬂ#m m.s a__ appilcable &o_.w &nd- provides A
“anginataliatich ilsinictions” that include _smumoag
.viooa_ for amm.,._sm Ew 56} off by the nﬂ:...ﬂwﬁ m:@o:amw "This step Eo_.i_mm &
protection E_. the consumer if there are wairariy issues that need to be addressed
in the future. Anyone who was involved In Soutii-Florida consiruction AFTER :
hurifcene Andrew, appreciates the importonce of adheting to the manufacturer's
m_._mﬁm:&ﬂo: _smﬁaﬂmg .smw.eu_ _s m__ Sam_ns._omo: ioqr. .::m is m&.ﬂo;@n uc_qﬁ.

***MOHC _uwuomn_uu, wc__._v_ zﬁ OO_um v_.:?_w_zm w H K

Section 303. 2- _=m~m__mcmmv of Eﬂmqiw 2 .E_a.m_ﬁu:m gEﬁ%mﬁm& u
Sadaris or manfArurer Sinstaialio: istructions do ot conform to 3_:_3 m
.vaq_masm of this nonm. .5@ uae.mwcmﬁ of this code mzm fi nﬁuq

We are aggressively m:nu:ﬂ%.ﬁ the permiiting authorities to request and enforce
the SEPARATE “manufacturer’s installation instruction” manuals ferthe two
separate installation uqoumﬁ_._am for HORIZONTFL pipe and VERTICAL pina. The
‘Florida Bulldi: g Cotie eniorces the 3%“4_0.%_. mmmﬁm“_meg ol __ngﬂ_ and
vertical pipes with differant mnnsn_mam
pize linine materjal. ‘The anclosed u«on—:_qm identifies fwvo ﬁm:gr m?hx
processas. s of the date above, the mb_uv_zﬂg method 1s MOT supported by a

+ vare-

Y g



.amm,m 3

'VERTICAL stack Euﬁmzﬂ_ __.._uum__mao: gﬁﬁ: ..Sn:cu_ mﬁm@ &5 YOU Can see in thie
w:n_uﬁn a-on:..nw 13 ation: LT _xmm@%@a ] ;wﬂmwﬁw

.***MOHO _n_.Om_U_p wC:.U_zm Oo_um “u_.c_c_m_zm .w m

Section .Bm 2 OcmﬁER_o:m J.:m m&:mm mzm__ :2 umsm ledges, mwo.:_nm_,m or
qmacnaozw capable of aﬁa_zm or owchﬂ_am aoi in F_._m u__u_:m. .

PTi has requested a Uonm«m»oé msﬁama fo nnn_,mwm So .mh_uv_zm_. m._uwm__mgu:
Eoﬁ.on .Emn mm sg& many In in  ouy _=n=m5 as an “installers invention” that is

y.2A maniiactiifa;. That belng sald, VERTICAL stack flning
:._m_..m_._m_ ncs_"_a...om to be _=mﬁ=wn In your Jurisdiction with the “GAPPIHG” process. _
..Em_.a pipe E.m._m _=mnm=m_@ a am :am: PTl, and stron wm_.mcm Eum.%un:wm should -
ba enforced Wi clamt

TP arstonStatement; but we openly appreciate
&ny Support Em mmn nuoum 5@ !»w #2.5 _Soi_onmo@cmm wqoqomm_oam_ mgg .
m%:n%_mm. S

I vrould ke "o make an nuﬁasuan:” no 384 s..ny you and your code oﬁoamam:ﬁ
Eﬂmmmamaqm at wo_.:. mm.__mﬂ oo:«m:.m:am to mmn your input on this Emnn_.._ o

_ .n:mswqﬂ_. ‘

Michael Wilson, President
Pipellning ._.mn_.aomon_mm Ine
CFC #1428578
(561) 502-0497
3:@@ m _r.ﬂng:.,, ,.

ouo S:mm was_ma naE.Q mo&.n R Rules and buwwm_m

Raiph Gonzalez - Unincorporated Broward County .~ -

Andrew <&m=e=o m_.as_m& County Contract ﬂﬁﬁ e

* James Michaels = Chief Plumbing: inspecior, | Browarti Contract Cities
John Madden ~ Clty of FL i euderdale, Chief Building Inspector

Joe Demaio ~ o_ﬁ.q of Fi. Lauderdale, Chief _u_.._:_w_:m _5mumn5..

~Jim mﬁﬁoa - Bullding Oiticial .

Eo;m mm_nlq mnmarn_co G_Hﬁo_. m__._ Bwsm no::.mnmo_. s hgnmmgo:




- 'STATE OF FLORIDA
womg_ﬁ._smzq OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION

_Z<mm._._m>.—._<m vaow._.

Office: -~ . ‘ UmﬁmQOoaﬁ_m_:H T |CaseNumber. -
West _um§ _wmmq: mmowo:S__ ,_Q.mw:h CR o moﬁoﬁmom

| Subject: - - W | Source: ~ . .

| HUGO _uomm.ﬂmm E : _<__OI>m_.I <<=.sz Lo
D/B/A: Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC. D/BIA: Pvm:z_:@ Technologies Inc.
8687 Pelican Ct. PH IWFE 1616 N Florida Mango Rd. Suite C-11
Seminole, FL. 33704 -~ West Palm Beach, FL.. 33409
727-501-6176 . N 561-853-5463 _ ~
Prefix. = | License# Profession: T - | Board: - | ReportDate:
N/A NONE | zozm : _ CILB 0210915

._ ._uwzoaoize,mmﬂ_@m:o: BB&KI omxom:m . ._.%mga xm_oo: FINAL I

| Alleged <1o_m=oimv m m 489, ‘_mw:x_uv m:mmm_:m 5 the ccm_:mwm or capacity oﬁ a contractor; or.
| advertise himself-or- herself or a business o@m:ﬁm:o: as available to engage in the ccm_smmm or moﬁ
in Em nm_umo_;\ Q a contractor without _om_:m ac_< :mm_mﬂm_.ma or om_.sq ma

, ms,_oum.._m :

- This inyéstigation is. Qma.amﬁa :no: a complaint by _s_o_._>m_. _._ <<=.moz mm_mm_:m Emw Icmo
| FORSTER is contracting, mq<mn_m5m_ and performing as & _u_CBUmq §§o£ _u_.o_um_, __om:mca Ho ao mo

o «mxa_.ua O:mmwm. c:%ﬂ... Ooaﬁm..i ho:a 10-21-14) : D . _ -

| HUGD momm._,mm was :oﬁ_mma Qn Em _um_um _:<mm.=@m=o: at 8687 _um__om: Oﬁ 1_._ _<<_um mma_zo_m
- | FL. 33704 dated 10/28/14 with accompanying case aoocam:.a . .
«mx:sn Oammmm. Notifi nmuos Letters 1 o.wm::c :

L __> check of Uwvm computer records revealed .that HUGO FORSTER doesn't hold a Certified
" | Plumbing Contractor license amxréa OnBase- Eom:m:a. Data 10-23-14)

Ttis c:x_:.o,é:. if an mzo_,:m<‘.qmv_,,mm_m:ﬂ._.._..O.m.w._.mm in regards to Em mdo<m ﬂﬁm_.m:omn Jm.zmh

| Related Case: Ommmm # MOONovomhw m:a Moomo‘mmﬂmw

_:<mmﬁ_@m8:.cm$ om_aw:m . , >u_u3<mn_ micmﬂm om\ow:m

Y%u V%&\\(

‘Ernie De Leon - :<m.,mﬁlﬁm§ Specialist ll. - | Julie momqgocm: _:<mmﬁ_m&oq mcvm_é_mo“ WPB

Distribution: DBPR HDQTRS ‘.. . _um@m._
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INVESTIGATIVE REPORT CASE NUMBER: 2014044502

This complaint is predicated upon a complaint submitted to the Department of Business

and Professional Regulation (“DBPR”) by MICHAEL WILSON d/b/a PIPELINING = - -

TECHNOLOGIES, INC. (CFC1428578) alleging HUGO FORSTER d/bia CRAFTSMAN -
PIPE LINING, INC. is advertising, performing, and contracting as a Plumber without -
license. WILSON further alleges FORSTER is providing false insurance documentation.

WILSON submitted a voluminous and thorotigh bound packet which inciuded supporting
documentation included but not limited to the. following: ‘
Complaint Support Data _
CILB “What services require a State of Florida license?”
Past references to Hugo Forster’s unlicensed activity
Copies of confracts/proposals.. =~ - 0
 Witnesses - . . T
Two sided Advertising brochure and Hugo Forster's Linkedin Profile
Evidence of Violations found on craftsmanpipelining.com
Evidence of Violations found on Angie’s list profiles
. Cities where Hugo Forster Claims to Perform Work.
10. Emailed threat to sue Pipelining Technologies, Inc.
_(Exhibit Onbase- Uniform Complaint Form 10-21-14)

CO~NOOAWNS

An advertisement from Trenchless " Pipe ‘Lining . ‘website, owned by .FORSTER, is
‘announcing “Trenchless Pipe Lining! Stop backups & leaks forever with new inner pipe-No
‘excavation or mess”. Describing the following jobs: -~ |

e Home =~ ,.

Sewer Pipes

Vertical Drains’

Storm Drains’

-Hot & Cold Water
. Fire Suppression Pipes

-Water Mains .

Ship Pipes

CIPP’ ,_

Pipe Bursting

Slip Lining

Manhole Rehab

Videos

Featured Projects.

° L
(Fxhibit OnBase- Uniform Complaint Form 10-21-14)

Below is a list of some of the 83@&%&3&% supplied by WILSON in which WILSON
alleges FORSTER is performirig work which would require a permit and license.
(Exhibit Onbase- Contracts) . h

Page 3



INVESTIGATIVE REPORT CASE NUMBER: 2014044602

The Investigator emailed a copy of each contract to Robert Brown, w:__am:@...oagm_ for the
City of West Paim Beach, the municipality in which the work was performed, and . -

questioned whether a permit would be required. Brown’s answer immeédiately _do._._o,,aw wmn:
‘contract listed. (Exhibit Onbase- Correspondence) ‘ e

Contractdated 09/29/11 =~ . ) e |

A contract dated 09/29/11 between HUGO FORSTER, under the ‘company ‘name  of
Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC and JOHN SAVIN of Fairman and Associates, the ' management
company for the Guaranty Building at 120 § Olive Ave, West Paim Beach FL. Where
Trenchless Pipe Lining will structurally line a 50 feet of a rainwater leader using the roof as an
access point for-the-amount of $8,900.00, AT B SRR

(Exhibit OnBase- Uniform Complaint Form pg.-18 10-21-14)

Brown’s Résponse to 5» contract’ .-

.."The scope'in the proposal/quote dated 9/29/11 would require a permit because, while it
“does not propose the replacement of any pipe, it is not a localized repair. "1t is instead a .
lining of the existing pipe with a lining of undisclosed material. The material may ormay
not be allowed by the code and the lining will reduce the inside diameter of the pipe such
that, potentially; it may not meet the minimum pipe size requirement for the number of - -
fixtures served. "Also, the inside diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater
- than the inside diameter at the lining, and suth a reduction in size in the direction of flow is :
-explicitly prohibited by the Florida Building Code, Plumbing, Section 704.2.° . - IR
(Exhibit OnBase- Correspondence 01:29-15) - . . A

Estimate of 02/04114 = o

An Estimate dated 02/04/14 written by HUGO FORSTER, ‘under. the company -name of
Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC to MIKE LANFORD of Fairman >mmoo_mﬁmm where FORSTER
provided LANFORD a proposal to address another rainwater leader at the Guaranty Building
at 120 S Olive Ave, West Palm Beach FL. To doa South West 3" diameter drain cured-in- .
placé. pipe lining that includes: using ‘500mhz_ sonde fo locate the exact location of pipe:
blockage on. 8™ floor, opening drywall (2x2' approximately), opening pipe and removing
obstruction, replacing the removed pipe with PVC, and finally relining pipe from rooftop down
to bottor floor siab. Dryiwall repair and painting no included, For the amount of $13,000.00.
(Exhibit OnBase- Uniform Complaint Form pg. 34.10-21-14) S

Brown’s Response to the contract: - -

“The scope in the proposal/quote dated 2/4/14 would require a permit because it includes:
the replacement of a section of new pipe. The code explicitly states that this is considered
new work. Furthermore the proposal also includes a fining of the existing pipe with a lining
of undisclosed.material. The material may or may not be allowed by the code and the.
lining will reduce the inside diameter of the pipe such that, potentially, it may not meet the
minimum-pipe size requirement for the number of fixtures served. Also, the inside
diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater than the inside diameter at the
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INVESTIGATIVE REPORT CASE NUMBER: 2014044602

lining, and such a reduction in size in the direction of flow is explicitly prohibited by the-
Florida Building Code, Plumbing, Section704.2. ‘ . 5 .
(Exhibit OnBase- Corfespondence 01-26-15)

Contract mmﬁnm 07131114 , . . ‘
A contract dated 07/31/14 between FORSTER of Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC and
MARSHALL CASSALOM to do a 24 feet trenchless pipe lining under the house, remove ail

scale and rust/sand from sewer main line with 100 year erigineered life cured in place pipe
lining for the amount of $1,740.00.

(Exhibit OnBase- Uniform Complaint Form pg. 38 10-21-14) .

Brown's Response to the contract: . - -~ ... . . .
"“The scope in the proposal/quote dated 7/31/14 would require a permit because, while it
‘does not propose the replacement of any pipe, it is not a localized repair. 1t is instead-a
lining of the existing pipe with a lining of uridisclosed material. The material may or may
not be allowed by the code and the lining will reduce the inside diameter of the pipe such
that, potentially, it may not meet the minimum pipe size requirement for the number of
fixtures served. Also, the inside diameter of the pipe upstream of the lining will be greater
than the inside diameter at the lining, and such a reduction in size in the direction of flow is
explicitly prohibited by the Florida Building Codé, Plumbing, Section 704.2." .~~~
(Fxhibit OnBase- Correspondence 01-29-15) L B

Estimate dated 010714: =~ o o eoonesno T
An estimate dated 01/07/14 written by FORSTER of Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC providing -
LARRY MASTROPIER! with a proposal to perform a 30’ of 3" ‘and 4” cast iron sewer pipe
relining that includes -all pipe cleaning, jetting, de-scaling, a new cleanout if required, all
material, before and after video inspection. For the amount of $4,500.00.

(Exhibit OnBase- Uniform Complaint Form pg. 40 1 0-21-14)

Brown’s Reésponse to the contract: BTSRRI IR

“The scope in the proposal/quote dated 1/7/14 would require a permit because it includes
the installation of a new cleanout.. That is considered new work. Furthermore the proposal
aiso includes a lining of the existing pipe with a lining of undisclosed material. The
material may or may not be allowed by the code and the lining will reduce the inside
diameter of the pipe such that, potentially, it may not meet the minimum pipe size
requirement for the number of fixtures served. Also, the inside diameter of the pipe
upstream of the lining will be greater than the inside diameter at the lining, and such a
reduction in size in the direction of flow is explicitly prohibited by the Florida Building Code,
Plumbing, Section704.2" - L ‘ g |

(Exhibit OnBase- Correspondence 01-29-15)

Estimate dated 0217/14:

An estimate dated 02/17/14 written by FORSTER of Trenchless Pipe Lining LLC to DAVID

‘WEINER of Crystal Court Manor, to cured in place pipe lining approximately 100’ of 4°
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INVESTIGATIVE REPORT CCASE NUMBER: 2014044602

main __:m Installation: Dm< 1, Clean and video inspect-pipe for Smmmcqm_sm:ﬁm Um< m
reline pipe from 10am-2pm cmomcmm this _m 5@ o:.w Esm _.mmam:a nm::oﬁ cmm _u_cs.__u_:@
'For'the amount of $12,500.00. .. -

. amxasa Onmmm? c%“ous Oo::&m.__sF .noS_ bn % 1 Q.Bﬁ ﬂ 3

w_.os:_ s _nmmuo:mw fo tr n_gm contract: :

“The scope in the _uBnomm_Bcoﬁ dated 2/17/14 would Bnc_a a permit cmomcmm while it
‘does not propose the replacement of any pipe, it is not & localized repair. Itis instead a
lining of the existing pipe with a lining of undisclosed material. The material may or may
not be allowed by the code and the lining will reduce thé inside diameter of the pipe such
that, potentially, it may not' meet the minimum pipe size requirement for.the number of.
fixtures served." Also, the inside a_mamﬁmq of the pipe upstream of the lining will be- greater
than the inside diameter at the fining, and such a reduction in size in the direction of =oi is
,mx_u__o;_< n«ogc_#ma by the Florida Building’ Ooam _u_c_:_u_:u. mmﬂ_o_._ wo& m R S
.«mx?&a O:mmmm- Ooﬁxmmbozqmaom o.\-mm. 15)

<<=.moz E_.qu m__mmmm _n O_»md.m_» has had ooBv_m_:_w é:r 5m Omnm.&:ma of mcm_:mmm m:a .
- Professional xmm_c_mﬁ_o: in the pasti in a@mam to unlicensed u_ca_u_zo mQ_sq
Amxa..g. O:.ommm CQH hmomm mm. md

<<=.sz mma a _mzmq to ._>O_A _u_m_._m_ﬂ _wBs.ma 00:32 mc__a_:@ oﬂ“_o_m_ to. _.mvo: A:mﬁ
FORSTER s doing unlicensed no:#mﬁ_:m. perfarming or. advertising in his _c:mq_Q_OJ and
explaining ﬂ_,_mﬁ until the _:<mﬂ_@&_0= Is 83_u_mﬁm mza _._mma amﬁm__ Qﬂ m&_ﬁ_o:m_ ___mm_m_ mQ_sq
are unknown at this. _uo_a T

(Exhibit OnBase- 93m83%30m. SL w.* .e

WILSON alsc came to the UmvmnSQE of Business and Professional Regulation West Palm
Beach on 01/28/15 and brought a copy of an estimate made to JIM QUAGLINA dated
12/11/14 with the amount of f 800fo v3<m 52 F Ommqu is mﬁ___ ,zo%_sm mnmﬁ the notice 8
cease and desist. - -

nmxa&n O:mmmm. Contracis 1 m.i tc

On 11/17/14 HUGO FORSTER was issued a Notice of Cease and Desist via certified and
regutar mail and accompanying case documents to 8687 Pelican Ct. PH IWFE, Seminole,
FL. 33704. The Certified Mail was retumed ,.Sm_@:ma but FORSTER stated, via phone, that
‘he received the regular mail.

amxa..g. O:mmwm zoaomm 2& .\.\rc

t_.m<_ocm_< on k_o\mm:k_ FORSTER Emm _mmcma the same 22_8 of Cease and Dmm_mﬁ via.
certified and regular mail to 1501 Eden Isle _w__.a NE #57, mﬂ _umﬁmmw_uca. _u_. 1 33704. Both
certified and regular mail was undelivered as addressed.

(Exhibit OnBase — Notices 10/28/14)
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A response letter was received from FORSTER on o.:wm:m m__mm__._@ that this complaint by
MICHAEL HARRISON <<=.moz is about eliminating ‘a _oém?b:oma competifor,. He

xﬁ_m_:m that both companies . do 5@ mm_,:m .@ﬁm 2 éonx omm::m 5m mmam Hmoz_._o_om% UE
..5@< ao z mﬁ m_Bomﬁ haif the _u:om : : : |

<_uoww :m_» ammozcma 59 as their. _._m:_m _:a_omﬁmm 5m< ommq __._._.msoz_mmm n__um aﬁoﬁmgo:

meaning that his business exists purely so that plumbing’ av_mom_.:ma is avoided. The,
technology that he offers v_,m<m:"m having to hire a plumber to excavate and replace your
drains the traditional way. FORSTER stated all the work is performed from existing access
point such as roof vent stacks or existing clean outs so that no pipes have to be opened up
‘and. qmﬁ_moma FORSTER mﬁmwma a._m._q uﬂoommw mﬁoum leaks and prevents future oqum_o:
.m:a Umox-com

- _uomm._.mw mﬁmﬁma “It has _umm: our c:amaﬁmsa_:@ ﬁ:mﬁ u_nm o_mm:_:@_ <_n_mo _:mnmoﬁ_o: and
leak repair (without cutting and replacing pipe) does not require special licensing, which
makes sense, since the technology is designed to specifically avoid-pipe amEmoms._m:” So
this aoww :oﬁ m_uumm_. tobe a _oou:o_m _: the _uc__a_;m ooam mm suggested by Mike Wilson.”

._nomm._.ﬂ_» maaﬂmmwmm mmns _:n_<_acm_ oo___.__u_m_a _3o_ca_:m ‘the ocm_,m_._q Building,
Tenchless - Io_a_som _._.0 ﬁ:m m_uom wmno: and- mmn: no::moqmmﬁ_amﬂm m:vs_zoa _u<..
<<__.moz : : S ' _

._uommjmm maama ﬁsmﬁ 3@. :mm cmm: c:amﬂ mnmox c< _5_0_._>m_. <<=.mOz *2 some: ﬁ_Sm
now, and WILSON appears to-be. E_z_:@ to go to new. _oim é;: his Qmwm_.a_:mﬁ_o: to
- consolidate the South Florida market for himself. R o

FORSTER concluded saying. that he s fully. willing to ooonmqmﬁm é;: any further
clarification it may require, to avoid the cost of _;_@mﬁ_oz
‘_.«mxasm O:mmmm m:&moy. mmmbo:wm o._*\mm\q @

...> n:mox oﬁ ﬁ:m _u_o_,_am U_<_m6: 2 oo:uoﬁmﬁ_o:m qm<mm_ma that TRENCHLESS PIPE LINING
LLC. .Is listed as a corporation under the registered m@m:ﬁ name of Icoo FORSTER.
(Exhibit: OnBase -- Licensure Data. 10/23/14) o

On 02/05/15 WILSON sent a letter which essentially stated. his dissatisfaction with the
Department in regards to the case.
(Exhibit OnBase- Correspondence 02-05-15)

On 02/09/15 A Notification Letter advising of the so_m:g was forwarded to the wEﬁm
>ﬁ05m< uma .m.ﬂ.m.Eﬁm. (Exhibit OnBase — mwmnm bmo%m._\ Ooémnoaqmaom 02/09/1 @
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INTERVIEW OF MICHAEL H. WILSON- COMPLAINANT .
1616 N Florida Mango Rd. Suife C-11, West Paim Beach, FL. 33409
561-8535463 ©

.The undersigned Investigator interviewed MICHAEL H. WILSON in person, at 111
S. Sapodilla Ave. Suite 104 on 11-05-14 and 01/29/15. The '01/29/15 meeting RPA
‘Ed’ Garcia and Supervisor. Julie Scarbrough were present. WILSON essenfially
stated the following: .
e - WILSON stated “This guy is doing plumbing without license, removing PVC
- ‘pipes”. ‘FORSTER is working on concedled pipe, he is hot fixing ieaks, and he is -

__,m_o_m.om:.@.umumm.m:aaﬂmiimm<w.wm3m..._1mosmo:m_m.. _3905.30H..m:x\.cc‘__&:@ or

structure for compensation has to have a state contractors’ license.

.. <<_,r,m0,z.,.,.m~mﬁma. “He is Qmw::w pictures ,__*_BBm,Su\ website to put it inhis’
advertising”. - - . ST

.®  WILSON stated he has had to éducate many of the Building Departments;

‘Building Inspectors and Building Officials in the State of Florida as to why a permit
‘and ficense is needed to perform this work. WILSON stated in 2005 he performed a -

very large pipe rehabilitation of sewer lines with the pipelining system at Mar-a-Lago
on Palm Beach Island. WILSON stated the job involved 400 plus feet of line and yet
he was told by the Town of Palm Beach Inspecfors that this job did not require a. * - -
permit. WILSON stated he has since had to educate the Town of Palm Beach as to
why this work does need a license and a permit.

INTERVIEW OF HUGO FORSTER- SUBJECT
8687 Pelican Ct. PH IWFE, Seminole, FL. 33704
727-501-6176 .

The undersigned Investigator interviewed HUGO FORSTER via telephone on
12/16/14-and WILSON essentially stated the following:

» FORSTER stated this complaint is about competition. FORSTER stated “Mr.
Wilson has ..cmm:mqoc_c_m for us”. . o N A
e FORSTER stated they don’t do traditional plumbing, they video and clean the
pipes. - . | |

» FORSTER stated “That's why we exist to avoid any plumbing”,
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INVESTIGATIVE REPORT CASE NUMBER: 2014044602

o._uomm.nm_»mﬁmﬁma:m §= mm:am <<:=m: ﬁmmvo:mm 8 o_mm_, ﬁ:_m Uc:os Qﬂ Em__-
oazmm:.mﬁma Sqm_a.o_,am:o: ‘ :

INTERVIEW OF DOUG WISE: PALM BEACH COUNTY BUILDING OFFICIAL
2300'N Jog Road, West Paim _wmmo: FL )
561-233-5101 _

RPA, Ed Garcia interviewed Uoco WISE via telephone on.01/29/15 and WISE
mmam::m_? mﬁmﬁma 5@ *o__os\_:@

<<_mm mﬂmﬂma _umma mmmo: Ooczé w.mnc:mm nmn:_w for :m:o:_mmm u_nm__s_zo and-
O_ﬁ—u WISE stated -one-of the reasons is for ancﬁ mvv..osw_ and 6 o:mnx §m :
mno_uo of work to _um Ummo_.sma

._z._.mw<_m<< O_u E__._._bg _wco_.c.ms? _u>_._s _wm>0_._ OO:Z._.< m:__._u_zm
OFFICIAL

360 S. Ooc:@ zoma _umm:._ wmmos _u_.

‘om._.mmﬂ.mu.mm B

mv> ma mmﬂo_m _:5_.<_m<<oa <<__._f_>§ mcoa.ms.. via: ﬁm_mn:o:m on oEom:m m:a ;
,mco_Arm<< mmmm_.;_m__u\ stated the following:

' BUCKLEW stated The Town of Palm Beach reviews Trenchless an__:_:@ and
CIPP.on a case by case basis. BUCKLEW stated that they look at the scope of
_the job, product approval and product usage when making a determination if a
permit is _.mn_:__.ma BUCKLEW stated a oc:ma oo:o_oa_:_cs :_m:l:mm was Eﬂ
issued a UQS; *o_. O_vv : .

. mco_A_._nE mﬁmﬁma Mar-a- _m@o did not :m<m a bm_.:._: in moom m:a one may not
have been needed at the time, but he was not the Building Omﬁm_ $0 he could

speak to that.
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moan_m Omﬁwammnﬁa - o U_Sm_o: of Regulation

" Ernie _um Leon, _:<mm.=mm"o_, Specialist ||
WCm"jmm e " .7 111 South Sapodilfa Ave., #104
Professi _ . _ WestPalm Beach, Flarida 33401-8701
mm@cﬂmﬂOD ] . -Phone: 561 mmom‘\..wm _umx 561. mmoood‘w
._n,o:. Lawson, Secretary - xmm_.n.m..noﬁ oc<mioﬂ .

_...mcEmQ. m No._m

- mﬁm 2833 5 Om.om
County Court -
'401 North Dixie Highway
West Palm mmmo: _u_. wwho‘_

RE: o‘m,_m__m #2014-044602
.. To <<:o§ _ﬁ §m< Oo:om_.: ‘ | _ ,
. > ".momsﬁ 3<om=@mco: c< E_m Umvmnsma _d<mm_mn_ 5& Icmo _uo_mm._,mm m_u_ummqmn_ ”o Um
nin, violation of FSS 489.127 (1)(F)- m:mmm_:m in.the business or-capacity of a contractor, or
“advertise :_:_mm__n or a business organization as available to engage in Sm._ucm_:mmm or mQ
in Em omvmo_é 9,, oo:qmﬂcq E_ﬁ:ocﬁ cm__._@ duly ﬁmo_mﬁm_.ma or omnsq mn_

_uomm._.mm was _mmcma a zoﬁ_nm 6 ommmm m:a amm_mﬁ

. _=“ you m:o:_n_ n_mm_B maa_#_o:m_ _zﬁo_.am:o: a_mﬁ_<m 8 ?m Smnm_. <oc 3m< SJSQ :_m mﬂ
mm‘_.mmo.mwwm . : , : : L T

Sincerely,

ERNIE _u_% LEON, _z<mmq_o>qom SPECIALIST I
111 SOUTH SAPODILLA AVE.. #104 -
WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA 33401-8701

LICENSE EFFICIENTLY. REGULATE FAIRLY.
VWY MYFLORIDALICENSE. COM
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